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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT.

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

|
|

MERARK, NEW JERSEY -

Transmit the following Teletype message to: MNIAME -

¥

F. B. I. NEWARK, NEW JERSEY  MAY 7, 1957 12,60 AM EDST  RET

PHONE. BREEID. PERSONAL SERVICE MADE BY U. 8. MARSEAL OF SUBFOEEAS
FOR WITNESSES GREGOCRY CODOMO. ELIZABETH lDRLE!. AND WILLIAM &,
MORLEY. SUBPOENA FOR SAMUEL E. MORLEY EEFY WITH IS WIFE AT
RESIDENCE, SUBPOENA FOR HARRY HELLER LEFT WITH EIS BROTHER AT
RESIDENCE. IF. U. 5. ATTORNEY MIAMI, DESIRES PERSCHAL SERVICE ON
LATTER TWO WITESSES SUGGEST EE FORKARD NEW suarosns 20 U. 8,
KARSHAL, TRENTON, KEW JERSEY. FURNISHING SAME ADURESSES AS PRE-
VICUSLY AND REQUESTING QERSORAL SERVICE WITKESS GREGORY CODOMO
DESIRES TRAVELLING EXPENSES YO PROCEED MIAMI, THEREFORE YOU SHOULD
REQUEST U. 8. ATTORNEY, MIAMI %0 WIRE U. §. MARSHAL TRENTON THAT
CODOMD IS NECESSARY WITKESS AND THAT EE RECOMMEND ADVANCEMENT OF
TRAVEL EXPENSE T0 CODOMD. D .
DEVEREAUX

o
-

"u-;;m“/wm - S jok]. |

CC -~ CINCINNATI.

FLE

Avproved: t " - Sent M iiPer
Special pgent in Charge & ' 7 S _ .
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¥Federal Bureau of Inuestigat

Poeare Clega el
United States Bepartment of Justice T e
800 Joseph Vance Euilding, e
Seattle, Vashington, L
spril 20, 1937, - o

TLRSDAL D COTITNTIAL: e

Director,
Federsl turecau of Investigation,
\tashingtor, De Ce

o) A\ feie
Deer Sir: Re: BasID mcm
—_— AN ,
Reference is made to Eureau letier dated Arril 14, lgm;“‘*"‘myx' .
serial number 7-578, advising that the trial of Joseph li/AAfams and )<
Zenry Dulze/\‘\ﬂandall on the charge of having herbored Alvin Karpis in !iami,
Floride will come on for trial at that point on June 7, 1837 and requesting
that a memorandum be submitted to the Bureau setting forthin detzil as
much as possible the investigative activitives of this Agent and Special
Agent Ce 0. Hurt, primarily as to surveillance conducted of the 11 Corxiodoro
‘Eotel and secondarily as to the residence of these igents at other points
»in Liami, Floride and vicinity end investigation at that point.

g On November 18, 1934 at 3:10 A.ldie the writer, in company
with the laete Inspector S. P. Cowley and late Special Agent H. E. Hollis
end Special Agent Co O. Hurt, arrived in Miami, Floride from Chicago,
Illinois by chartered plane end were met et the airport by Special Agent
= in Charge J. ii. Ilansen and Special Agent Roger Main in a rented car.
Proceeding to the city Lzent Hurt and the writer registered at the Columbus :
Hotel while Inspector Cowley and agent Hollis obtained guariers at ile . ’

]

Hotel Alcazar or Everglades H%?(%C.)RDED & IND 3 ' '7_ G -—7 (_) _ ?LQ] Q

After sleeping until about noon, November, 18, I934 Agents. . . .70 0
met Inspector Cowley at thie Alcazar HZotel for conferpnce. It is my . ,
recollection thet I conducted investigations until lpte tMAYar@%rl8@y . . !
at various hospitals in iami, Florida for & record ¢f y rezistration made
for the approaching confinement of Dolores}Delaney, aramour of Alvin o
Karpis, who was at that time'in a pregnant condition), Xn"this comnection™ =
it is recalled that a memorandum for Inspector Cowley was prepared in h@s, & &
Inspector Cowley's, room by the writer and if seame was incorporated in a ’
report the date of this investigation may be définitely @stablisheds -
Later the same evening the writer drove Inspector Cowley and Agents Jollis
" anrd Hurt to a point a few blocks from the homs of J. C.Ninight, 2467 S5th

Street, Southeast, Miemi, to which place Randall had been followed by other \{)

Agents. Xerpis' Ford Coupe, which Rendell drove, was observed in the )
driveway at th.e above sddress. To the best of my recollection Agent Hurt N
and myself took up a surveillance of this Ford Coupe later the same evening \\I\x @ (
just before dark and after it had returned to the ElCommodoro Eotel and o/ RO
was parked in front of ti%$ place. This surveillsnce was maintained until =%
sometime after midnight and until efter Rendall, whose room could also be K

N
observed from Agents' position, had retired for the nighte 3\{1

AR N
ot

- A




Director 4-29-37

To the best of Agent's recollection he and Agent Hurt on

November 19, 1934, from a rented car maintained a surveillance of the
activities of mxke\nandan and Gregory|Codomo, parking the ear on the
streets at various places near the ElCommodoro Hotel, Codomo and Randall
spent considerable time during the day of November 19, 1934 cleaning and
DPolishing the 1934 V-8 Ford Coupe belonging to Karpis and being driven
by Randall. They also were occupied in general tinkering around with the

— Model "A" Ford Cabriolet, which was driven byCodomo and which dore New
Jersey license plates., Both of these automobiles were at that time parked
in the parking lot directly in the rear of the ElCommodoro Hotel. To the
best of Agent's recollection nei ther he nor Agent Hurt entered the hotel
that day, however, did walk by the hotel several times to observe Rendall
and Codomo while they were sitting in the lobby.

Upon instructions of Inspector Cowley the writer and Agent
Hurt checked into the ElCommodoro Hotel during the afternoon or night of
November 19, 1934 for the purpose of observing the activities . of Rendall
and Codomo, Agents were to be under cover and were instructed not to
loiter about the hotel or lobby, but were to sppear as tourists and to meke
such observations as possible while entering and leaving the hotel at
various times of the day upon other leads. No particular hours were spent
in mainteining a surveillance of the hotel or guests following the registration
of Agents at the ElCommodoro. Regarding the exact time of Agents' arrival
and registration at the ElCommodoro Hotel on November 19, 1934 Agent
believes that he and Agent Hurt checked out of the Columbus Hotel late in
the evening of this date. The time of Agents' departure from the Columbus
Hotel as shown on the records of that hotel would establish within a few
minutes the time of Agents' arrival and registration at the ElCommodoro
Hotel, inasmuch as Agents proceeded directly to the ElCommodoro from the
Columbus, Agents were assigned a room on the 1llth floor, the number of
which is not recalled, but which was located on the North side of the hall
and about the second room from the rear fire escape. Either on the
morning of November 20, 1934 of November 21, 1934 i} is my recollection
that after observing the hotel clerk, one Mr. L. E., Gray, to be a reliable
aprearing man, Agents contacted Inspector Cowley and were instructed to
interview Mr. Gray consermning the identity and backgréind of Rendall and
Codomo.

Agents interviewed Mr. Gray in their room in connection with
his knowledge of Randall aniAcOdomo and obtained information concerning

-

their relationship with JoelAdams as previously reported., It is recalled
that Agents informed Gray of their official capacity at that time. However,
no mention was made to him of the purpose of the interview concerning

Randall and Codomo or their connection with the Barker - Karpis Gange

The writer does not recall that any photographs of members of this or any
other gang were at that time exhibited to Mr. Gray. The first occasion Agent

«=P



Direc tor 4-29=37

recalls upon which Gray was interviewed by the writer concerning the Barker-
Kerpis Gang and their photographs exhibited to him was on January 16, 1935,
immediately after the shooting of Fred and "Ma" Barker at Oklawaha, Florida,
) On November 21, 1934 upon instructions of Inspector Cowley
Agents began a surveillance of Miami Beach, the beach proper and Curley's

Steak House, a restaurant located on Miami Beach where it had been previously
reported members of the Barker - Karpis Gang had eaten and frequented.

To the best of Agentts recollection no surveillance of Randall or Codomo or

the KlCommodoro Hotel was conducted on this date other then what would be

noted in leaving the hotel, which in this instance was nothing of interest.

Due to the fact that Agents were instructed by Inspector Cowley to not

become conspicuous around the ElCommodoro Hotel and in order that they

might be near places on Miami Beach likely to be frequented by the gang

members and to contact other informants, Agents obtained a room at the

LaSalle Hotel, 844 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach, Florida and to the best
recollection of the writer moved to this place from the ElCommodoro Hotel before
noon of November 2lst. With reference to the exact date of this move Agent
has heretofore been of the impression that he and Agent Hurt remained at the
Elcommodoro Hotel until November 23, 1934, However, a photostatic ecopy of
Agents memorandum for the file dated November 21, 1934 furnished with

Bureau letter of reference, reflects that this move occurred on that date.

The afternoon of November 2lst, 1934 was spent in interviewing contacts

at Fort Lauderdale and vieinity as reflected by above mentioned memorandum,
Upon the departure from Miami, Florida of Inspector Cowley, Agents were
instructed to remain in Miami, Florida for the purpose of contacting various
former acquaintances in Miami and vicinity, who might have knowledge of the
whereabouts of members of the Earker - Karpis Gange In view of these
instructions no further surveillance of the ElCommodoro Hotel or of Randall
end Codomo during the period of Agent's stay in Miami, Florida, was maintained,
except to drive by the hotel at irregular dates and intervels to see if

their automobiles were still there and some night surveillance of Randall

and Codomo during the dog races at the Biscayne Kennel Club on whieh

occasions nothing of interested was noted. ot

»

_ The writer does not recall that either Agent Hurt or himself
returned to the ElCommodoro Hotel from the time Agents checked out on
November 21, 1934 about noon, until the date of Agents' departure from
Miami, Florida on December 5, 1934.

To the best recollection of this Agent he and Agent Hurt
rémained in the LaSalle Hotel, 844 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach for one week
from November 21, 1934 to November 28th or 29th, 1934, then moving to 236
Ne B. 28th Street, Miemi, Florida, apartment 11, where Agents resided until
leaving Miami for San Francisco, California about 8:00 P.M. on December S,

1934,



Director ' 4-29-37

Details of investigations conducted from November 21, 1934
until Agentts departure from Miami on December S5, 1934 are set forth in
memoranda directed to the Chicago office, photostatic copies of which were
enclosed with Bureau letters of reference to this agent, and therefore are
not being dealt with herein,

From a check of dates of the residence of various Barker -
Karpis Geng members in the ElCommodoro Hotel as set forth in Bureeu letter
of reference with the dates and time this agent was in the same hotel it
appears that Agent was not a resident therein or conducted surveillance of
that place during the period any of the gang members were guests, except
that NathanielNieller, who it is noted was not known as a gang member at
that time, had resided in the hotel from November 14, 1934 until checking
out on November 20, 1934,

Ve y yours,

CGC:Br Ce W

Special Agent. ’

P4
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“ederal Buremn of Inbestigatio
H. 8, Department of Justice

1300 Biscayme Building

- \ Miami, Florida
(~

May 6, 1937.

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigaetion
“ashington, D. C.
_. ®)
RE: BREKID.
Dear Sir: T

Reference is mede to Bureau letter dated April 17, 1937,
(7-576), in which it was instructed that every assistance possible
be rendered the office of the United States Marshal at Miemi,
Florida, in locating witnesses for service of subpoenas in connec-
tion with the forthcoming trial of .Toseph H.OAdams end Henry "Duke®
o Randall on Juns 7, 1937. T T

You are advised that this office has cooperated with the
office of the United States Marshael here to this end, and recent
adviee from the office of the United States Attorney is that all
subpoenas for witnesses in this district have been served.

You are advised, however, that service has not as yet
been effected on a number of witnesses in other districts. Tele-
typic contact was had on May 5, 1937, with the Bureau offices at
Knoxville, Newark and Cle veland, requesting the assistance of those
divisions in effecting service of the subpoenas in question. It
was ascertained telegraphically on the same date from the San Fran-
cisco office that service had been made with respect to Mr. and lrs.
L. V. Thomas.

D S I}

It has been ascertained that the office of the United States
Attorney at Mieml, Florida, is keeping the Department fully advised
oconcerning the service of these subpoenas, and this office is work-
ing closely in this matter with the office of the United States At-
torney. )

. ‘ Very truly yours,

SN N o RS

skM:c

"’"\{ e
Ce: Cincinnati. &@

Special Agent in Charge.

Ve e



IRED oA o o ) RECEIVER'S NUMBER

DOMESTIC FOREIGN

TELEGRAM FULL RATE
CABLE

DAY LETTER . DEFERRED CHECK
NIGHT MESSAGE| |capLe
NIGHT LETTER NIGHT CABLE
SHIP LETTER
RADIOGRAM RADIOGRAM TIME FILED

S PATRONS SHOULD CHECK CLAss OF SERVICE
DESIRED,OTHERWISE MESSAGE WILL BE TRARS=
? MITTED AS A FULL-RATE COMMUNICATION.

| STANDARD TIME

=~

Send the following message, subject o the terms on

KNOVILLE, TENN, 5/6/37 4:20 P 7-10 RBH/BS
*R L SHIVERS

' FZDERAL BUREAU OF IKVESTIGATION
‘> U S DEPARTLENT OF JU..TICE

1300 BISCATNE BUILDING

MIAMI FLORIDA

o) . ‘
BREKID SUBPOZNAES FOR HARRY COOK ROY ARP KTOWAH TERNESSEE SERVED BY USMARSHAL CHATTANOOGA

DOCTOR FA NICHOLS ROW LOCATED KNOYVILLE VILL BE SZRVED TOXORRO™ SUBPOENA FOR FRARK-JTXNING:
JLENO'X LOCATED ROMZ GEORGIA CARE JENNINGS FUNERAL PARLOR REKTURNID RCNEST BY USMARSHAL TO

USCLERK AT MIAMI _ - . .
4w [7=570= [Hp72)

Charge Cov. Rate Fevoitr = 200 UF i VESTIGATION [
Official Business RECORDED MAY 3 15574.M ;
N Ay o 32a. M. i
407 Hamilton “etional Bank Bldg. & o . > ;
Knoxville, Tenn, NDEX T U. S DePart QT OF J1o ot

L .




FEDERAL BUREAU UF INVED1LIUALLIUN | AFUCIEIEN
' UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ‘e y f R
. - J o

Laboratory Report

Case ::RPET T

Specimens:
T-F70-1477% K £ Oune letter corncisting of cne sic g vwhich recdss "Dezr Croo,

Received jyour letter---" and one envclope postmerked Mie
My € 1927 1 PI, in the knovn hendiriting of Dule Randell,

Examination requested by: New Jersey , Newerk
Date received: s_jc.z7 (%:00 PI7 1r)

Examination recuested: Docw.ent

Result of examination: Examination by: Pickerin-~ #1

SE‘EC IJA'-L DEI .' v ‘-.':‘Y .

g puSIBOIEY  S£20 -



Federal Burean of Inuestigat._ .

United States Departiment of Justice

936 Raymond-Commerce Building,
Newark, New Jersey.

May 7, 1937.

{SPECIAL DELIVERY

Director,
Federal Rureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C,

RE: GEORGﬁC&INENEYg DR, JOSEPH P,
¢ MORAN, with aliases - FUGITIVE,
GEORGE’ BREMER - V1ctiﬁ3 Kidnaping;
Obstruction of Justice; Harboring
of Fugitives; National Firearms Aoct,

Dear Sir:’

Reference is made to your letter of April 30, 1937,
(7-576) requesting that this Digyision secure, if possidle, hand-
writing specimens of HenryADukiﬂéandall, in order that such mey
be compared with handwriting notations in possession of the Bureau
which are believed to have been made by Randall,

On May 5, 1937, Special Agent J. A. Murphy, of this
office, contacted Gregory IJ/Codomo at his place of business, 91
Washington Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey, and was informed by Codomo
that he does not have any of Randall's handwriting., However, at
Agent Murphy's suggestion, Codomo wrote e letter to Duke Randall,
ocare of the El Comodoro Hotel, Miami, Florida, advising him that
he had just received a subpoena to go to Miami and asking what

it was all aboutes This letter was sent air mall and on May 7,

" 1937, Gregory Codomo received a reply from Duke\Randall on the
stationery of the El Comodoro Hotel at Miemi, Florida. This
letter is dated May 6, 1937 and is written in ink and signed

_"Duke", It reads as follows: -

Vea

QE@ORDED

TIFDEEK!H)

. Pels 75— /%073
sxerl  EDHIES DEsieULb
| © _20_5MAR 251265
’ 4 {J ;/

Ny -}y

Y
S A - - . = -
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"Dear Greg

Received your letter and was glad
to hear from you agein. In regards to the
ticket would advise you to wait untill you

-- hear from me as there may be a change,

- Will wire you as soon as I get definite
' information, wich will give you ample time

- to get here, Regards to all,

(Signed) Duke,"

This letter and the accompanying envelope, which bears
the postmark of Miami, Florida, May 6, 1937, 1 P, M,, is transmitted
herewith to the Bureau in order that it may be used for comparison
purposes,

.For the Bureeu's information, Gregory Codomo appeared to
be quite cooperative as is evidenced by the fact that he willingly
wrote to Randall for the purpose of securing specimens of his hand=-
writing for the Bureau's purposes, He readily stated that this is
Duke Randall's own handwriting and that it is easily identified by
him as suche He will be perfectly willing to testify at ary time
that this le tter and envelope were written by Duke Rendall, As
will be set forth in report form, Codomo desires that if it be-
comes necessary to require his testimony as to the handwriting oo
enclosed letter and envelope, it should be brought out that Agent
Murphy called upon Codomo on May 7, 1937 end asked him at that time
if he had any letters from Duke Randall bearing the latter's hand-
writing and that at that time Codomo displayed the enclosed lstter
and envelope and turned it over to the Agent,

Agent Murphy has informed me that he was distinectly im=
pressed with the fact that Codomo appears to be a very willing and

cooperative witness for the Government.
x4

Véry truly yours,

- —————

W 8. e nmo

W. S. DEVEREAUX,
Special Agent in Charge.

Sk, ‘-EC—Cincinmti
-, fC~-New York

X1 o-Miamt

Ence~l




KiosCJ
=576
wl)' 6’ 19370

MEMOKANDUM FOK MR, COFFEY,
O : B |
KEs GEORGE TIMINEY; DR, JOSEPH P,
HA" vith .11‘538 - FUGITm.
I. O, '1232, et aly EDWARD GEORGE
REAER = Victiij Kidnapings Obe
struction of Justices Harboring of
[_u_gitivest Rational Firearns Act

‘rhero ¢ in your possession at the present time two let-
ters of Joseph He-Adams directed to Duke-Randall, which appear to be
in the handwriting of Adams. One letter is dated August 13, 1934 on
the stationery of tiie Biscayne Kennel Club, Incorporated, which let~
ter comzencesi

®Lear friend Dukeg
Your lettora received « = « =« «,%

This let.ter was ligneds

LT “is evor,  FECORDED
S ' e 7___5 T —14074
e | foT R REAU F INVESTIGAT IOW
The other letter is without date byt bé be_sa tte
---head and commencess Ce e ﬁ?\f Q8 nglr
S e e S R
’ 'l C - - -‘ - o L/'\'.. F! 3
K T o PAth se on my delay - S I \’\L‘v
g QM tbo !l‘efter close with toe t‘ollo‘inz hngmgn E e \H
o) a | | ‘ {\
-~ Nﬂg\ &ver \gyour friend , :
’ Jos." v )
o, M',- - e‘ﬂ\ﬁn(

[

' It 18 deai.§d ‘1St the bandwriting in these letters be com=
pared Yith c)secimns of the hundwriting of Josephk B. Adams which vere

DE S LROYIED

- ‘on RIAR RD 1969




Mezo for Mr. Coffeys -2 - 5/6/31.

used to make the handwriting analysis that was reportod 1!1 yonr BeROrane
" dum to ¥r. Nuthan dated Aprll u. 19370

It s roquestad that this matter be axpedited as wuch as pos-
nihle 80 that the Investigative Unit may be advisod of the resultl of
this analysis ln the very near future, ' .

Very t.mh yonrs »

John Edgar Hoover,
Directors

it

i



May 6, 1937,

¥emo for Mr. Tamm.

I told Mr)/Carr over the phone todey that

Dolores’ Delandy had refused to testify. He

said that he would therefore bring her down
to Miami anyway, and try to make her a court

witness.

7 o

K.R. McIntire.

RECOUDED

&
INDEXED.,

1-S76= 14075
FEDERAL BU'RZA' OF ikVESTILATION
MAY 10 (5274.4.
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Bifrision of glnﬁesﬁgahnn'
3. 8. Beparhment of Justice
440l New York Building

Saint Paul, Minnesota -
May 6, 1937

- T=30

Direotor
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C,

Dear Sirs ( BREKID .
*’.‘\h‘

During my interview with Dolorea\)el.aney at the Federal
Detention Farm, Milan, Michigan, May L, 1957, she mede the p
allegation that shortly after she was taken into custody in
Atlantic City at the time that' Campbell and Karpis esceped, she
was taken to the polioce station in Philadelphia. At the time of

. her arrival at the station she stated she had an -envelope con=
ining numerous chip diamonds, She stated that she was inter-
iewed there by Special Agents of this Bureau, who not only
ept 1ifting up her chin in an effort to induce her to talk, and
hich she considered very distasteful because of her physical
ondition, but that they also took the envelope containing the
iamonds,

Upon pressing her on this point she admitted that it
was not the Agents of the Bureau who molested her in any way,
and that they were not the ones who took the envelope containing
the diamonds from her, but plain clothes members of the
Philadelphia Yolice Departmente It appears that Dolores

eLaney has probably made this charge on other occasions re-
garding the actions of the Agents, and for that reason her
admission that it was not the Agents, is now being reported,

Reference is made to Inspector E. J. Connelley's
letter from the New York Office addressed to the Cleveland and
Detroit Offices on April 19, 1957, which refers -to-a letter
from Dolores Delaney of April 15, 1937 wherein she inguired
regarding the disposition of olothes and other personal property
at Cleveland and Miami, When Dolores was interviewed by me on
May l;, 1937 she was advised that any inquiry regarding the
$1,000 bill which was left behind by her and Karpis at Miami
should be directed to the United States Marshal at Jacksonville,

/
[
J L. YX 7‘0
J ,. Og.\\pw\
ST RECORDED 4
\ (IR “ & re-n“"
' - INDEXTD.
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.- She was also informed that any inquiries as to the property

she abandoned in her flight from Cleveland should properly be
- directed to the landlord of the place at which they resided, or

to Arﬁlﬁildebrandt or other persons who assisted her and Karpis
in securing a residence there, She was also advised that if
any of her personal effeots were taken by the Cleveland Police
Department, any inquiries as to the disposition should be made
of the Cleveland Police Department,

Very truly yours,

(V.0 G=

C. W, STEIN
Special Agent in Charge

CWS :ACF

co New York
Philadelphia
Detroit
Oklahoma City
Cleveland
Chicago
St,Paul

y 24




LMC:RD
7-576- ) /¢ ¢ -

BECORLEL

June i, 1937

2=%26

Speaisl Agent in Charge,
Philsdel;hia, Peanaylvunia,

f
{

/ Rer GEDHOE TIMIKEY)
Dits JOSEVH P. M.RAR, with aliawmes,
Fugltive, 1,0, #1532 ET AL;
KD:4AD GEORGE BR:M. A, Viatimy
KIDNANINGy MaRBoiIka OF FUGITIVESS
OBSTA:CTION OF JUSTICE;
BaT[ N/L PIRSARKE &CT,

Dear 8irs

Buring a recent interviesws with Dolores Delaney st the
¥Yedersl Dotention Form, Milin, Kichig.a she mwae the st.tement to
the 8§ eclcl Agsat rho intervicwed hor that when she wuu taken into
custody following thc sscxpe of Campbell and Karpis et Atlantic City,
How Jersey she was tsken to the police stution in Philedslphiag that
at the time of her srrivil at the station sbe hud an envelope con-
taining nuaerous cbip diemonds; snd thet Bpeciel Agwnts of the Bureau
took possession of the savelops containing these dlsm.nds. Upon bee
ing presced on this point she admittsd that it wus nct the Agents of
the Buresu »ho tock the envelops comtaining the dismonds from her,
but plain-clothes members of the Philalelphiau Follce Departuent,

l In this eonrcotion reference is mule %0 the report of Special

 Agent J. R, Sharp dated at Philacelphia, Peansylvania, February $, 1935
.. ;outlining en interviev with Dolores Delsney folloeing her arrest at

_______ "AtIantic City. On page 23 of this report it 13 indtcated trut numer-

_ ous artiolss of clothing and buggege were left behind by the fugitives,

... tnd that the clothing and personal effects of Rinona Burdette end

‘Pelores Delaney &mried ovsr to the Unlted States Marshal after
: the releuss #4 sub)ects to his custody.

4\\“‘%3 ‘o
\‘_s‘m‘:‘\ wis desired that the reoords of your office be cere-
Qnd ﬁron;g({é&wked th referonce to any informution pertain-

~\)\\5\\§ e ‘:;\\u‘i't:"‘?;\\:i ’ »
\'{_. o \.(3;‘;;‘:‘\ &
& P pEsEOS
k\ - w;émwa 25163



EaC-Philadelphis -2- 6-1-37

fng to the alleged chipy dlamonds referred to by Dolores Deluney, xnd
as to their disposition iIn case she had such dismonds in her sceseosion
2t the time of her arrest. ’

Yery truly yours,

dobn Fdgar Hoover,
Diractor,

cc-St, Psul

y %4



pPost 0.ficc box Clc
Cuicego, Illinois
Moy ¢, 1927

o Special Agent in Charge
~7 Little Rock, Arksnsas

d

, Deer 8ir . Be:C%HﬁKID
R s

With referenos to your leticr of April 15,

1927, I desire to sdvise that photographs

of Frauk/Nash and Francie/Kosting are mow

availalle and 1 ax enclosing herewith five

copice of each.

~

b
- res=
N ‘s - oo L
[ P - Al
= I dms Very truly yours
N T—- "'\C\Jb—
e Eg s
! Yy = - T
ZC T al= :
tLer crm .‘D,:c: .
” ; Do M, LiDD

—

Speoial Agent in Charge
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Federal Bureau of Inurestigation

Wnited States Departiment of Justice

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Chio

o May 7, 1937

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washincton, D. C.

/ Re: "BREKID
Dear Sir:

Immediately at the conclusion of the televhone conversation
the writer had with }Mr, Foxworth of the Bureau at 10:15 A.M, May 7,
1937, Mr. E. B. Freed, United States Attorney at Cleveland, Ohio, was
advised that inasmuch as Insvector E. J. Connelly was under subpoena
as a witness in a case now on trial, and because of the fact that Svec-
ial Agents E, J. Wynn and A. Faul Kitchin were presently engaged on an
imnortant investigation the termination of which could not be forecast
at the nresent time, it was not possible to indicate the nrobable date
that the insrector and agents mentioned would be available to assist
further on the harboring cases.

¥r, Freed indicated that he did not know what to do with the
Grand Jury as he could not do anything without the assistance of the
personnel mentioned, in that the witnesses would have to be reinterviewed.

The writer indicated to Mr. Freed that the personnel mentioned
were the only ones who knew the complete facts in the case.

It was mentioned by Mr. Freed that the statute was beginning
to run on certain of the offenses. The writer stated to Mr. Freed that
the statute had already run on certain of the offenses, whereupon kr.

- Freed related thmt the statute had not run on the offenses on which he
was contemplating indicting the subjects involved.

Mr., Freed was advised that possibly during the early or middle
part of next week it might be possible to determine the probable date
Srecial Agent E, J. Wynn would be available to assist further in the har-

boring cases, o 7‘ . 7(/ _ L/. 7 g

The Pureau is respectfully requested to advise sometime during
the week of lay 10, 1937 es to the probable date Snecial Agent Z. J. lynn
will be availeble to assist in the preparation of the harboring ca

for trial. . ,.g- .
\ \l;}} _)4 SZSS . -7
o oy Very truly vours .
U/‘/\l v/ X‘L ICZ@ - 4-«S¢\Q‘ |
r \/ s vt U VacFarland

JPi:rh - - Snecial Agent in Charge




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI FILE NO. 7,30
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY .
. WHICH MADE .
Ste.Paul, Minnesota 5=6=37 5/32526/57 C. W. STEIN
Tine - ) CHARACTER OF CASE
GEORGE c;’IIIHE with aliases KIDNAPING
DR, JOSEPH P,"MORAN, with aliases =~ FUGITIVE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE
1,0, # 1232; ET AL HARBORING OF FUGITIVES
= Vioc ~ NATIONAL FIREARWS ACT

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DOLORES DelANEY, Federal Detention Farm, Milan,
Michigan, refuses to appear as witness against
JOE ADAMS, DUKE RANDALL, or anyone else, Admits
signed statement given in Ramsey County Jeil, -
St.Paul, Minn,, 1-22-36, to Special Agents D, P,
Sullivan and J, L. Madala substantially correct -
account of her travels and stay in Miami and Cuba,
but denies identifying photo of DUKE RANDALL as

. person who was employed at dog track in Miami
and who assisted her and WYNONA BURDETTE in

- leaving Miemi after FRED and MA BARKER were

* killeds Not apprehensive of prosecution at

ey i Cleveland, Ohio, for harboringe

el

P,

REFERENCE s Report of Special Agent John L. Madala, Chicago,
2"6’36. . o - ’

DETAILS:

With prior Bureau approval, on May 3, 1937, ‘accompanied by MRS,
HELEN DelANEY, also known as MRS, HELEN SETZER, 1558 East Seventh Street,
St.Paul, Minnesota, mother of DOLORES DeLANEY, tgo t proceeded to the Federal
Detention Farm at Milan, Michigan, where DOIDRES/\’D&ANEY was interviewed from
11:30 A.M. until 3:30 P.M. on May }, 1937, part of the time in the presence
of her mother and the remainder of the time alone. Prior to the departure of
Agent from St,Paul, after conferring with MRS. DeLANEY, she stated that it was
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her wish and would be her recommendation that DOLORES assist the
Government in every way possible, since her associations with KARPIS
and his mob had resulted only in grief to all parties concerned,
In regard to the signed statement that DOLORES gave to
Special Agents D, P, Sullivan and J, L, Madala in the Ramsey County
Jail at St,Paul, Minnesota, January 22, 1936, as set out in the
reference report, DOLORES stated that it was substantially correct

but that she never ascertained the identity of DUKE RANDALL and could
not truthfully say that he was the person who telephonically ingquired
for RAY GREEN at 3:00 P,M. on January 16, 1935, and told them to leave
Miami immediately, She also admitted that she and WYNONA BURDETTE
drove to the race track where the same individual was employed that
same evening, and that tg?s individual later met her, WYNONQ/EURDETTE,
HARRY/CAMPBELL, and ALVINCKARPIS. She also advised that this seme
individual was the person who took her and WYNONA to the Ti-Miami
Hotel that evening and introduced them to the manager as his sisters
and requested permission for them to occupy his room that night,
DOLORES denied that she identified the photograph of DUKE RANDALL at
St.Paul as this person who made the arrangements, It was obvious in
this interview, however, that DOLORES was lying, She stated that she
had given the above mentioned sizned statement chiefly because she
believed that DUKE RANDALL was responsible for the notification given
to the police at Atlantio City of KARPIS and her presence, together
with HARRY CAMPBELL and WYNONA BURDETTE; that she was also very angry
because JOEJADAMS had appeared in St.Paul and had testified against
CASSIUSCMcDONALD, whom she claimed is entirely innocent, She stated
that after returning to the institution she re-considered her statements
and decided that she would not testify against anyone at any time or
any place, She expressed the typiocal philosophy of gengland, stating
that although she has a great hatred for JOE ADANMS, for a reason which
she would not divulge, she would refuse to teatify against him, She
stated that if it were possible she would kill him with a gun for what
he has done, She would not enlarge on that assertion,

DOLORES stated that according to her calculations she has
about eighteen months left to serve before she can be released, and that
it is her intention to “do this time™ without turning "rat®, When '
informed of the possibility of her being indicted at Cleveland, Ohio,
on a harboring charge, she said, "Let the Government go eahead and indiect
me. I can do that time too%,



Although MRS, DeLANEY pleaded and oried with DOLORES to
assist the Government so that she might be given some consideration
for parole if the Board should listen to her application, she became
very resentful and told her mother that if she ocontinued to persuade
her to testify for the Government she, DOLORES, might as well go
bagk upstaire to her room, DOIORES expressed great admiration for

BARKER, stating that her actions typified true mother love, since
she died resisting arrest and defending her son FRED from the officerse

The interview was then terminated and MRS. DeLANEY stated
that her son BOB DeLANEY, Crittendon Hotel, Chicago, had always been
very close to DOLORES and that she planned to have BOB visit DOLORES
within the near future to see if he can change DOLORES! attitude,
However, it is not believed that further interviews by anyone will be
successful in induoing DOLORES to testify as to the facts in Miami,

PENDING

v



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT cIicriiTT, 01IC FILENO. 7-77

REPORT MADE AT

D.Iliw,- TELAS

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE

5=0=27 | 4-€6 & 27-37 | e Go LalTIZR

CHARACTER OF CASE

GEORGEDTDII
- DR. JOSEPH P “o;:m v.a.~FUGITIVE - 1.0, |KIDNAPING - OBSTRUCTION OF TUSTCC
: #1232; =T AL H/R30TING OF FUGITIVES -

FED GEOGE BITER = Vietin NLTIOWAL FIRRITS ACT,

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: George "Burrheaq}{Keady located at Borger,
. Texas, vhere he i¢ employed at the Steg
’//// Bar; Keady denies any associztion with
Milton Lett at eny time; cleims he has
) A no contacts in southern Oklahoma or
northern Texas, i

) 7.‘.:_{'

N

P. =i ¥

!

REFLR=NCE: Oklahoma City Division letter to the Dellas Ec‘ - e
Field office, dated 4-13-37 oe

4t Berger, Texss. - 7 -

) s Due to the fact that there is no tovm of Rogers in
' Butchinson County, Texcs, inguiry was made at Borger rclative to
ascertaining whether there is & Stag Bar in this town. J. E. Morris,
Postmaster, advised that there wes & Stag Bar in Borger, which place
is a wide-open saloon and gambling joint. | After consulting his records,
however, Morris advised that he had no G. “jgieady listed as receiving
mail through the local Post Office. Inquirywas also mede et this source
relative to Milton Lett, which likewise produced nggative results,

r .2

W. H. Bates, Chief of Polize was contected and in generel
conversation Agent inquired 4if Bates‘w_q_s acquainted wlith "Burrhead” Eeedy.
Bates stated thct he knew Keady well and added that "while he knew Keady
had a criminal record”, he considered him all right inasfar as his sctivities
in Borger were concerned. Chief Bates then went on to state th-t in a recent
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sizotion Celd at Zoppir Ris ornonents hed conduetod s ¢ reisrn eeleu-
lutel o brin_ to licht tre faet thnct nuisrous s~loons en” Frouline
... ecuublishmernts werc ruzning without curb in Borger. . He steted that his
- . opronents had attempted to take photographs of the interior of various
B places there in Borger and that Keady had refused entrsnce to the Stag
Bar and had threatened to smeash their cameres. He stated that Keady
bad alveys coopsrated with him when-ver called upon. Chief Bates
further advised thet Clade Upton, who holds position es Dirsctor in
one of the locel banks end who deals in beer,was a very close friend
of Keady and that Keedy steyed at Upton'slouse., Chief Betes also stated
that the Stag Bar wes owned by Charlie Case who was an ecquaintance of
long standing with Bates.

Both Upton and Cese have been in Borger end vicinity for
a number of years and it is not thought likely thet either of these
individuals would be identicel wtih Milton Lett. Chief Bates stzted
th=t he hed never heerd the nsme of Milton Lett and did not believe that
;he had ever besn in that town.'f .

At Agent's request, Bates called Keady to the Police
Department for purpose of interview. Inasmuch as the Dallas office is
not in roczeacion at thiz time of sufficiert irfometion concerning tre
¢ v~ lorrents in t his case, & mors or less genersl interview wac lF=d with

A s
st i e

Keady stated that he knows Ollie Orsendorf and has known
him for some thirty years. Keady stated that ha wes fairly well esso-
ciated vith Orsendorf at the time the dog tracks opened in Tulsa, but
that in the lest seven or eight years he has had little to do with this
individuel other than to speek to him on the streets of Tvlsa., The
writer evidenced an interest in dog racing and inquired as to Orssndorf's
farm but Keady stated that he had never been out to the place and did not
know just what kind of a set-up Orsendorf had therg}

He further edvised thet he knew Alvin Karpis, Herry Campbell,
- Doc, Fred and Ma-Barker, Fred Funter and Sam Coker.- -Keady stated, In -fact,
he knew every "big shot" criminal who has ever been in the State of Oklshomsa,
He pointed out that he has been a gembler for many years and thet this type
of nerson often came into contact with him and his buciness. Ee hastened
to add that he had leern=d his lesson years ago end that other than gambling
he did not indulge in any unlawful activities.

el With refer=snce to Milton Lett, Keady stated that he knew
B +¥» fndividusl but had never hsd eny usc for him, as he slvzic c~"~13nre?
Yinoz "hic 3211y bsan™., He ctated that Tett hed alueys tricd to oot in
+§t7 t%e ¥ronis end Borker erowd end had hune ¢ round thnr conei "ﬂ113
L4 +7et Lo 3id pot ¥now thet Lett bhed ever teken psrt in e2ny of th-ir

veoricar r*vxoiu-. Fe strted thet the la-t time he he? ceoen Lottt voe in
m.9 ~¢ nrﬂ*nyﬂ
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es to how ke could get In touch #ith Harry Campbellts fémily. Keedy csteted
that he 4id not know whether Lett was trying to locate Ferry Cempbell through
the Cempbell femily or whether he wes taking a message from Czmpbell to hic
folks, P SR i o

Ee adyised thet Joe Anderson, Kansas State Highvey Patrolman,
knows Lett well md ell of his backeground and that he could probably furnish
valuable information in locating Lett, o ‘

Keady professed to know no one in Denison, Texss. Te steted
that he did not even know where the place is loczted. Agent pointed it out
on the map end Yeedy advised th-=t he probadbly had passed tkrough there on
his vmy to Dallas but that he had never stoppred and thet he knew no one in
Deniscn, Ee further advised that he knew no one in Southern Thlahore 2:1C
that ris activities had been centered eround Tulsa and in rscent years
Dallus, Texes, Neor the end of the interview Keady steted that he hed
n> doudbt that some one had been telking to Buresu Agents=nd had eccused
him of harboringz fugitives., He said thct he did not consider this unusunl
2r ¥ R & mmbzre of enédmiec who would be £lad to yaut rir on Vthe gootn.

Tl steted that he would be in Borger for un indefinite

r2riod end tiut he would be evailzble for any future interviews, whicl
the Bureau might care to bave with him.
A description of Keady as obtained by observationr is es

follovs: : '

Name GZORGE "Burrhead" K®ADY

Age 50 to 55 yeers

Height S5 £t 10 inches,

Veight 175 1bs

Eyes Blue-grey _

- ’ —  Complexion  Sallow - -

Peculiarities Face rough and pock-marked;
thick lower 1lip; flat nose;
wart on right side of nose.

Nationelity = Helf Indien

No leads are being set out for the Kensas City Division to

interview Joe Anderson, State Fighway Patrolman inasmuch es 1t i{s not known
yhother t¥is informetion is alrendy in the pocsession of the office of oririn,

Tris musa 1311 bz kept rending 1a the Delles Nviaiom sl
~ rosyectad thrt,1if further inter iews are Aerir-d vit] "surrtoedT oudy

1. "o 1lse Divicion be furricred tie necssserv inforcstion relsdirve to
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yaetioning thic individuel,
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Federal Burran of Inuestigation

Wnited States Department of Justice

Pe O¢ Drawer V, Plaza Station
Saint Louis, Missouri
Mey 7, 1937.

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigationm,
Washington, De Ce.

o v
GEORGE TIMINEY; DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN,

with aliases=~FUGITIVE, I. O. 1232, etal;
Ve EDWARD GEORGE BREMER--VICTIM. EKidnaping;
Obstruction of Justice; Harboring of
Fugitives; National Firearms Act.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated May 4, 1937 (7-576)
wherein it is stated that former Special Agent Je« Re. Sharp will be a
necessary witness in the trial of Henry Duke\Randall and Joseph H.
\\Adams at Miami, Florida, which trial will commence on June 7, 1937.

It has been ascertained from Mr. C. E. Holles, of Greenville,
Illinois, who was formerly Mr, Sharp's law partner, that ¥r. Sharp is

now residing with his father, Mr. C. J. Sharp, at 3110 Greist Av.,
Cincinnati, Ohio.

It is requested that the Cinoinnati office immediately advise
the Bureau and the Miami office whether Mr. J. Re Sharp will remain
at the Cincinnatl address in order that a subpoena may be issued

calling for his appeargnce at Miami, Floride on or about June 7, 1937.

Very trulx _yours,

V. W. PETERSON,
Special Agent in Charge

JSB:A
cc Cincinnati
cc Miami
T-43 REQOTDED e _/«,._;.,_....-__.T___;_/_____.
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Send the following Message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed 80

JHR:IST
Refer file
#7-33
g / San Francisco, California. .
/ ' May 5. 1937, ‘
g Res L. Shivers, .
\ Federal Bureau of Investigation, . . .
. U.S. Department of Justice,

1300 Biscayne Building,
Viami, Florida,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT GTNGINNATI, OHIO N.Y. FILENO. 7.120 MWW
REPORT MADE ;‘I’ DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
- - WHICH MADE
NEW YORK CITY 5/7/37 4/21 30/37 H. C. LESLIE
TMEX GRORGE TIMINEY; - SAST cuamacTER OF cast  KTDNAPINGS
DR. JOSEPH P.“MORAN, with allases, FUGITIVE, |OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
0 1.0.§#1232, et al, HARBORING OF FUGITIVESS
EDWARD GEORGE BREMER « VICTIM, NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ' '
Inquiries concerning GEORGE RORKE developed his daughter,

Nency, was located in the Episcopalian Home, Washington, $iCe
ALBERT\WESSELS locsted, end served with subpoena, Mre apd.’ i
Mrs. L. E.\GRAY located at Asheville, N, C. HARRY{HELLER. .’
located at Vermont Apts., Atlentic City, N. Je U, 'Se Deputy
Marshal served man believed to be ANDREW EIVIARANTE with s
‘subpoena. Investigation developed man served was ALBERT

A\ GUARANTE. Albert Guarante states his brother, ANDREWs can be
located in cere of General Delivery in Miemi, Fla.. ..Tracing

e \ of mail to Albert Guarente bears return address = 5752 North
-// Fairhill Street, Philadelphia, Pae

\J
(/RIH‘ERE'NCES: Report of Special Agent R, Be Graham, Trenton, NeJe, 3/26/3%
< Bureau letter to New York Division, dated 4/17/37,

‘ Copy of Buresu letter to Charlotte Division, dated 4/17/37,
Report of Special Agent J. We Warnes, Buffalo, N.Y., 4/16/37
Telegram from Miami to New York Division, dated 4/22/37,
Telegrams from New York to Mismi Division, deted 4/26/37 and
4/27/3% o

Gopy of letter from Charlotte to the Bureau, deated 4/22/37.

v
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~ 7-120

s DETAILS:

) 4, o

- _— - Mr, DEAN!*BABBITT, President of the SUNATONE CO.y Was
contacted by teleph&ne at Elmaford, New York, whers his company :
recently removed from New York City, Mr. BABBITT advised, concerning
GEORGE G.\RORKE, that RORKE had been connected with the Safe Cabinet
Coe in Washington, De Ce in 1920 &and as he recalls, he later located
with the L, C. SMITH TYPEWRITER CO. in New York City, Mre. BABBITT
stated he has not seen RORKE for a number of years, but heard several
yoears ago that he had been connected with a shipment of arms to
Ireland,

Mre G. R. HAWES of Barrington Associates, Daily News Building,
42nd Street, New York City, stated he recalls RORKE having been a salese
men for the Safe Cabinet Company in Washington, De Cey dut that he has
not seen RORKE for a number of years, Mr, HANES furnished the name of
Mr. He S. WALCOTT of DoslMore Chair Co,y 300 Fourth Avenue, New York City.

' Mr, H, S\WALCOTT was interviewed by the writer, and the
results of this interview are set out in report of the writer dated

March 19, 1937, Mr, WALCOTT at the time, could furnish no definite
information concerning RORKE's present whereaboutss

Mr. BRITT, superintendent of the Emergency Shelter for
Men and Boys, located at 69 Ste. Marks Place, New York 0ity, which was
previously located on Greene Street, New York City, was interviewed
concerning his knowledge of RORKE. He stated that he first met RORKE
in missionary work; that RORKE is a very well educated man, but that
he is a very heavy drinker; that because of RORKE's education and
ability he employed him as a secretary for about eighteen months,
but finally had to dispose of his services because he was a habitual
drinker, He stated that during the tim® RORKE was employed by him, he
placed RORKE's daughter, NANCY RORKE, in a school in Garden City,
Long Island, N, Y,, and that RORKE's mother end wife later took the
girl from the school to their home in Washington, De Ce Mrs, RORKE,
the wife of GEORGE RORKE, later committed suicide because of her
husband's behavior, and RORKE's mother died, Consequently, the girl
was left alone and she was placed in the Episcopalien Home in Washinzton,

De Co

et Mr, BRITT stated that RORKE had lived at the Good Will Eome,
Eagle Street, Newark, N, J., and that he had alsoc been teken care of
by the Salvation Army in New York City, or White Pleins, New York,




7-120

Kr. BRITT further stated he had not heard anything of
RORKE or his daughter NANCY for several years, but that he is of the
"~ - opinion thet RANCY RORKE can be traced through the Episcopalian Home
: in Washington, Ds Cs, and that RORKE can be located through his
— daughter, NANCY, :

The Balvation Arm at Whito Plains, N, Y, was contacted by
telephone, and advised that RORKE was not known; that they have no
record of him. ,

Inquiries at the Salvation Army, 225 Bowery, New York City,
developed that RORKE waa knmown there several years ago; that his present
whereabouts is unknown,

Special Agent B. F, MEEKINS of the New York Division contacted
JOHN Ae WESSELS, 913 Second Street, Peekskill, N, Y,,and WILLIAM T,
WESSELS, employed by W. T THORNE FURNITURE COMPANY, White Pleins, Ne Y,
father and brother, respectively, of ALBERT WESSELS, and learned from
them that ALBERT WESSELS is employed by MAURICE L. CONDON CO, INC.s
Tree Surgeons, Tarrytown Road, White Plains, New York, and that he resides
at 54 Jefferson Avenue, White Plains, Negw York,

. ALBERT WESSELS* home and business addresses were furnished
.~ the Uy Se Marshal, Southern District of New York, and WESSELS was per=
\\‘ sonally served with a subpoena by the U, S, Marshal on April 26, 1937,

A¢ the Chelsea Hotel, 23rd gtreet, New York City, heade
quarters for the Knott Hotel Chain of New York, inquiries were made
for My, and Mrs, L, E, GRAYs It developed that Mr, GRAY was formerly
Assistent Maneger, Chelsea Hotel, New York City, and he left about
three months ago¢ that his present address is Battery Park Botel,
Asheville, North Carolinas .

ot
o Subsequent to the above inquiry, reference letter dated
- April 22, 1937, from the Charlotte Division to the Bureau, advised that
Mre and Mrs, GRAY had bsen served with subpoenass ‘at the Battery Park

Hotel, Agheville, N, C,

E Inquiries about HARRY H!LLEB wore made by the writer at
the ofﬁco of AL GREENSTONE, 145 West 45th Street, New York City, where

{t was learned that HARRY HELLER is presently located at his home,
Vermont Apartments, Atlantic City, New Jersey,
‘J A

The Miami Division was advised of the location of HELLER
by telegrem dated April 26, 1937, with the request that the U. S.
\  Marshal at Trenton, Ne Je be furnished with a subpoena for service on

\. HELLER.

\

ode
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Agent contacted U, S, Marshal LINDSAY, Eastern Distriet of
New York, concerning ANDREW GUARANTE and was advised that U, S, Deputy
Marshal MAE MAHER, had located ANDREW GUARANTE at the residence of his
o brother, ALBERT GUARANTE, 2808 «35th Street, Astoria, Long Island, N.Y,
.= - on April 25, 1937, and expected to effect service of subpoena on
April 26, 1937. _ .

- On April 27, 193?, Us Se Deputy Marahal 'MAE MAHER advised
agent that she had served ANDREW GUARANTE at 2808 «35th Street, Astoria,
Le Isy, and that GUARANTE tore up the subpoena and stated she could nos$
sorve him, and then he denied that he was ANDREW GUARANTE.

On April 27, 1937, the Miami Division was advised by
telegram that ANDREW GUARANTE led been servedj t hat he tore up the sube
poena, and it was suggested that the facts be submitted to the United
States Attorney at Miami, Florida,

On April 29, 1937, Mr. K, MCINTIRE of the Bureau telephonie
cally requested that an affidavit be secured from MAE MAHER, Ue Se Deputy
Marshal, Bastern District of New York, concerning the service on ANDREW
GUARANTE.

Miss MAHER furnished an affidavit in which she stated that
on April 26, 1937, at 7:30 Pe M, she entered the premises of 2808 ~35th
Street, Astoria, Long Islend, N, Y. to serve ANDREW GUARANTE, @8 she had
learned that & party by the name of GUARANTE lived in ipartment leM;
that she talked with & man who advised that he was ANDREW GUARANTE, and
he was served with a subpoene, issued out of the U, S, District Court,
Miemi, Floridas In her effidavit, she stated that GUARANTE questioned
the service, and said he was not the party to be served and tore up
the subpoena in her presence, and remarked that the Department of Justice
didn*t mean a thing to him; that he followed her to the street and said,
»I*11 show whether you can serve me or not®, and she entered the car and
drove away, .

, o
ROBRRT G. LINDSAY, U. 8. Marahal, REastern District of New
-- York, also made an affidavit in which he steted that on April 28, 1937,
a man named GUARANTE telephoned the office and said that he had been
served with a subpoena which was not meant for him, and he was requested
to call at the Marshal®s officej that GUARANTE called and displayed the
. , torn subpoena, Aftér soms argument with the Marshaly he informed him
_(/ , ho could do anything he, GUARANTE, pleased with anything in his possession,
N and stated: "To Hell with the Government®, This men showed automobile

wndoe
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license issued to ALBERT GUARANTE and denied lknowing ANDREW GUARANTE.
In his affidavity Mre LINDSAY also stated that ALBERT GUARANTE said
no one by the name of ANDREW GUARANTE lived at 2808 35th Streety,
Astoria, L¢ I ; that this man GUARANTE then threw the subpoena on the
counter of the Marshal's office and said "he could 40 as he damcd
pleasel®, ‘ ] o '

Mr, LINDSAY further stested that GUARANTE was very abusive
and that he would have placed him under arrest at the time, only he
was extremely busy, :

The facts concerning the above affidavits were telephonically
furnished to Mr, McINTIRE by Special Agent Te Je¢ DOnegane

The affidavits referred to above were transmitted to the
Bureau by letter dated April 29, 1937, with the request that another
subpoena be forwarded to New York City for service on ANDREWN GUARANTEe

In acoordance with instructions received from Mre McINTIRE
of the bureau to determine whether U, S, Deputy Marshal MAE MAHER of
the Bastern District of New York served ANDREW or ALBERT GUARANTE with
& subpoena on April 26, 1937, Miss MAHER, Specisl Agent Williem J,
McNulty who hed previously interviewed ALBERT GUARANTE, snd the writer,
called at the residence of ALBERT GUARANTE, 2808 ~35th Street, Astoris,
Le I, et 11300 A, M. April 30, 1937, and found no one at home, The
superintendent was interviewed, but could furnish no information, as
he has only been in charge of this epartment for about a month, The
wife of the former superintendent of the epartment, Mrs, J HERRy
14«34 Astoria Avenue, Astoria, Long Island, was interviewed, and she
edvised that ALBERT GUARANTE end his wife have lived at 2808 «-35th
Street, Astoria, for over two yeers, and that they have e 1l»l/2 room
epartment; thet there is only a sleeping couch in one room, and there
ies no room, in her opinion, for three people, She stated she hes never
seen ANDREW GUARANTE, although she heard that ALBERT GUARANTE has a
brother by tbe Bame of ANDREW., She stated Mrs, GUARANTE is a piano
toscLer and that nothing is known of Mre, GUARANTE!s employmente

Agent interviewed the letter cerrier and superintendent
of the Steinway Avenue Postoffice Station, 3lst Avenue,AStoria, Ls I
The letter cerrier advised thet he has never seen either ALBERT or
ANDREW GUARANTE; that he recells that there wes mail addressed to
the GUARANTY family at 2808 ~35th Street, Astorise The superintendent
of the Postoffice Stetion advised that ALBERT GUARANTE has a letter box
at the Woolsey Post Office Stetion, 21-65 =3lst Street, Astoris,

eolfe
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Mr, LEONARD ALESSI, Superintendent of the Woolsey FPoste
office Station, and FRANK PERRIN, Postoffice Clerk, were interviswed,
Mr, PERRIN advieed that ALBERT GUARANTE filed an application for a
letterbox on April 21, 1932, end was assigned Box Noe 32+ The applica~=
tion reflects that ALBERT GUARANTE gave his occupation as « Sglesman =
employed by SOL BLUM, 2201 =3lst Street, Astoria, L, I.; References =
SOL BLUM, and JOHN S, ARCAMA, 2805 «33rd Ayenue, Astoria, L. I, ‘
Mre PERRIN advised that ALBERT GUARANTE received considerable mail from
the South up until about three weeks ago, and that ALBERT GUARANTE told
him that some of the mail was from his brother ANDREW., He stated that he
has seen ALEERT GUARANTE a number of times, and met ANDREW GUARAN:EE,
a8 he recalls, on only one occasions

Description of ALBERT GUARANTE a8 obtained from My, PERRIN

iscas follows?
k,

H R ! : : ‘ 35 to 40 years

Ago

Height: S fte 7 1ns

Weights 150 pounds

Hairs Sandy L

Scers and Markst Seems to be pock*-marked

or to have a pimply face,

Description of ALBERT GUARANTE from personal observation
of Agent McNulty and the writer, is as follows:

Agesd ' , 42 years .

Heightt - 8 fte 7 in.
Weights 150 pounds
Hairs ‘ , Black; clishtly mixed with
, o ‘ . ~ graye . . i
Complexions : o Sellow @ .
o Noses T : . Rather prominent . -

va

Looks like Italian; believed to be l‘repch.

The description of ANDR™/ GUARANTE, fron information
furnished by Post Office Clerk PERRIN is that ANDREW's description
is practifally the sames as ALBERT's with the exception that he is
a little heaviere .

It 1s to be noted, however, that the Post Office Clerk,
in describing ALBERT GUARANTE, suid that his hair was sandy and that
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he was pockemarked or seemed to have a pimply face, 4As & matter of
fact, ALBERT GUARANTE's hair is black and graying, and he has a clear
sallow complexions . :

Surveillance was taken up at 2808 =35th Street, Astoris,
Long Island, on April 30, 1937, et about 5:15 P, M¢ A man was seen to
approach the doorway of the house, stand in the doorway a while, and
then he came over to the car in which were U, 8, Deputy Marshal MAE
MAHER, Agent McNulty and the writer. He stated that he recognized
MAE MAHER, end that he also recognized Agent McNulty, This man, who
said he was ALBERT GUARANTE, invited MAE MAHER and agents into his
reasidence, He Was questioned concerning his identity, and again .
stzted that he was ALBERT GUARANTE, and edded that he told the Deputy
Marshal, Miss MAHER, that he was ALBERT GUARANTE., Miss MAHER, however,
told GUARANTE, in agents' presence, that she explicitly asked him on
two occasions whether or not he was ANDREW GUARANTE, end he replied
that he was, whereupon she served him with a subpoena, GUARANTE
stated that he became angry and tore up the subpoena. He was further
questioned about the whereabouts of his brother ANDREW, and he stated
that he has not seen his dbrother since the latter part of 1935, dut
that he communicates with him in care of General Delivery, Miami,
Florida, Be steted he does not know the nature of the work hie brother

o6 A=
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is doing, and that he drifts around at Vvarious Placesy, but that he
always writes to him in cere of General Donvery, lliami, Floride,

ALBERT GUARANTE was questioned concerning his employment,
and he stated that he {8 doing private detective work; that he has
been in the business for yesrs and that he knows what it 8 all about,
He was qQuestioned concerning his license, and he stated he is working
without a license. Mre GUARANTE was asked how he could get in touch
with his brother within the next few days, and he replied the only
address he knows of his brother is as previously stated » in cere of
Generel Delivery, Miemi, Florida,

The above facts concerning the identification of ALBERT
GUARANTE by Us Se Deputy Marshal MAE MAHER end Special Agent William Je
McNulty, eand the informetion concerning the interview had with ALBERT
GUARANTE, were telephonically furnished by Special Agent Te Jeo Donegen
to Mr, McIntire of the Bureau, end Special Agent in chargo Re 1L, Shivers
at Miami, Fla, on April 30, 1937

On May 1, 1937, the writer communiceted with Superintendent
ALESSI of the Woolsey Postoffice Station, 4storis, L, I,, concerning
mail tracings snd he edvised that a letter had come in without & neme,
which bore the return address =» 5752 N, Fairhill Street, Philadelphia,
Pae This information was telephonically transmitted to the Philadelphia
Division the same day it was received, with the request that a very
discreet investigation be mede to determine whether ANDREW GUARANTE
i8 kpown et this addresa, for the purpose of locating ANDREW GUARANTE.

A thirty day mail cover has been requested on all mail
addressed to ALBERT and ANDREW GUARANTE, 2808 -35th Street, Astoria,
Le Ie, No Yo and to ALBERT GUARANTE, Post Orfice Box 32, Woolsey Stetion,
31st Street, Astoria, Ly I., Ne Yo, by letter dated Mey 1, 1937,
: It has been noted from reviewing certain sections of the
file in this case, that there is a report made by Special Agent B, P
Fitzsimmons, Jacksonville, Florids, dated September 3, 1938, in which
he interviewed Mr. W, F,\'SCURRY, Mansger of the Haleyon Hotel, Miami,
Florida, and that ANDREW GUARANTE was known to Mr, S8CURRYe

I¢ 1is further noted that there is a report made by
Special Agent By P, Fitzsimmons, Jacksonville, Fle,, deated September
29, 1935, in which he interviewed F., K\ RICKENSACKER, 916 Northeast
Second Avenue, lMiemi, Florida, concerning ANDREW GUARANTE,

o7 e
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e ance
RICHARD HORN, Maneger of the Modern Alidf Compeny,
202 Alhembra Circle, Coral Gebles, Miami, Florida, was elso interviewed
and he advised that ANDREW GUARANTE had worked ﬂ.th the abon concern
as a retrigerator salesman,

The report of Special Agent J, P, Lacour, Jacksonville,
Flor{da, dated September 6, 1935, reflects that this agent interviewed
- DAVE 0N, Manager of the Carling Hotel, Jacksonville, Florida, who
advised that he hed hired ANDREE GUARANTE es a house destective, The
same report reflects that M. HA MYERSON, Attorney, brother of DAVE
~ MYERSON of Jacksonville, Fla. was also 1ntervie\ved, and that he knows
ANDREW GUARANTE.

The lead set ocut for the Detroit Division by the Buffalo
Division, in reference report of Special Agent J. We Warnes, can dbe
disregarded, as Mre H, 8. WALCOTT has been located and interviewed
relaetive to this matter in New York Ci.ty. -

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: MIAMI DIVISION,

At MIAMI, Floride, is requested to interview Mr., W, ¥,
SCURRY, Monager of the Halcyon Hotel, Miami, Florida, and RICHARD HORN,
Mzanager of the Modern A e‘é&pany, 202 Albambra Circle, Coral Gables,
Miemi, Florida DAVE MYERSON, Manager of the Carling Hotely Jecksonville,
Florida, and M, H, MYERSON, Attorney, Jacksonville, Fla,, as well as
F. K. RICKENSACKER, 916 Northeast Second Avenue, Miami, Florida, to
determine whether or not the above nemed persons have heard enything
concerning ANDREW GUARANTEts wheresbouts since they were last interviewsd
by agenta of this Bureau,

ot

PHILADELPHIA DIVISION,

At PHILADELPHIA, Pae will oonduct a very discrest ipe
vestigation at 5752 N, Fairhill Street, to determine whether ANDREW
GUARANTE is known, or living at this address, The utmost care should
be exercised im conducting this investigation, as this address has been
obtained from a postoffice where ALBERT GUARANTE, ANDREW's brother,
has a letter boxy, and if it becomes known to0 ALBERT GUARANTE that
inquiries are being made at the asbove address for his brother, he would
immediately suspect there was a mail cover placed on his letter box,

w8e
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WASHINGTON FIELD DIVISIONe

Will make inquiries at the Episcopalian Home, Washington,

De Co for NANCY RORKE, with a view to locsting GEORGE G. RORKE through
his deughter, NANCY RORKE.

NEW_YORK CI‘I'Y DIVISI(N.

%

Will contact ALBERT GUARANTE witnin a few days to determine
whether or not he hal heard from his brother, ANDREW GUARANTE.

Will also report results of msil cover placed on the mail
of ALBERT GUARANTE and ANDREW GUARANTE, at 2808 =35th Street, Astoria,

Le Tey and on the mail of ALBERT GUARANTE, PsOsBox 32, Woolsey Station,
31st Street, Astoria, Long Island, Ne Y.

= PENDING ="
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PN _ Koy 13, 1337,
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RECOEDED . MEMORANDUM FOh MK. CHARLES CARR, o
b ' SPRCIAL ASSISTANT TO Ti ATTORNEY G ENERAL,

s
3

- . ~ - -

r For your assistance and information there is transsitted
berewith & coyy of the report of Special iagent K., C. Leslie, duted
@t New Yorkx City May 7, 1937, This report reflects ths cerving of
subjoenas upon certain witnesses in connection wit: the forthcoming
tri:1 of Joseph H. Adams and henry Du¥e kandall at Miami, Florida,
anc likewlse discloses investization already conuncted lookm‘_, toward
the ].ocauon of Andrer Garmto. ST e

rleuse be ini‘orned that in aod.ltion to the 1nfor.‘e.tion set
out in this report the New York City office has now succeeded in
satisfactorily interviewing Albert Gurunte. He has &s:ured investigu-
tive Agents that he does not know the exact locution of his brother,
andrew Garante. bhe inslsts thatl the last kmow: aduresc for ancrew
Guianve Lo care of General ueliver‘., Biami, Florids. Ee hus sizted
wat on oaprdl 40, 1337 Le directec « letter to his brether, snurew,
da cure of ualiersl iselivery, Miami, Florius anu that this letter
has not been returned to him. He furtlier inforzed tha! there 4s a
possibility of Andrew Gurante being locatsd at Jacksonville, Florida,
. where he was revimsly ev-,)].o;ed &5 & houso detec tive at the Carl!.ng
L Owlo .

I wish to assure you that bot.h tiie dew York City and Miami
“field divisions of this Bureau have been called upon to conduct an
extaustive and immsciate investigation in the hoye thet Ancdrew Gurarte
" mmy te located for the purpose of service of a subpoena with referenco
T ‘to the trial of Joseph H. Aduzs and henry Duke handall et l ami.

- § There {12 chb‘z‘ator copy of t.he roport of Special
"‘Agent in Charge ' S'u!m.hdieod at 8¢. Ptul, Min:esota lay 6, 1937.

_______ ichigan, -

o In adaftion to L ﬁbqy&mﬂm

a to Uy’ 'B\kjug% e Spec
PSS el

¢ g Nebanie

is attached heroto & cogy of
l~ isg?nt 2:\0. Hur t’ ‘d“m

< W :\\\ \
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Memorandun foi #i. CArre -2 - &/L1./5.

-7 at Okluhoma City, Oklukouna May 4, 1337. This letter sets out accurately
the nature oi the investigation whickh was perforaed by Special Agents
C. O, Hurt and C, G, Camtell in Klami, Florids and the nature snd '
extent of thelr residence at the El Comodoro botol.

Very truly ymrl, -

John Edgar Hoover,
_ v o Director,.
Encl. £1035146




1105 id1ls Towsr,
San Fraoaneisco, Culifornie
Ney 4, 1937

i Special Agent in Chargs, -
Oklehoma City, Oklahoma

Dear sir; . RE: m:omﬁorumﬂ ; DR, JOSKPH P,
: ¢ MORAN, with aliases, FUGITIVE,
I. 0. 1232, et al; EDWAKD GLORGR
( BREMXR, Vietim. KIDNAPING; HARBOR-
ing OF FUGITIVES; OBSTHUCT ION OF
JUSTICK; NATIONAL ¥IREARMS ACT

Reference 18 made to a letter from the
Oklahoma City Fleld Division to the uiami ¥ield Division
datod April 7, 1937. _ L

Mr. Relph M. Hugdael, Postel Inspector at
Oeklaud, California, has edvised that the eddress 1337 wild
Street, Osklend, is fictitious and there is no such street
in Oskland or the East Bay earea. Considering that Wild
might be an abbrevietion, there i{s no street known to the
postal suthorities that might correspond. There is a
weld Strest located in Oeklend, which has sireet numbers
from 6900 to 7400 only, snd e Wilde Street with numbers
from 1 to 100, T

Milton Lett FBI §1008739 is unknown to the
records of the Oaskland Police Department.

Dorothy Hatfield 1s not listed in recont
city or telephone directories for Ocklend, Celifornia.

r 34
Very ¢ruly yours,

Ve

¥, L. LISTERMAM,

JHR : MLA Bpecial Agent in Charge

7-33 e
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. Fiederal Bureau of Investigation
us. Brpartment of Justice

1216 Smith Young Tower

San Antonio, Texas. - -
connn%m. May 7, 1937, GTI AL
(i

Director, Re: GEORGE TIMINEY;
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Dr. Joseph P, Moran, with aliases-
Washington, D. C. FUGITIVE, I.0. #1232, et al;

Edward George Bremer, Victim;

Kidnaping; Herboring of Fugitives;

. Obstruction of Justice; National

Dear Sir: - Firearms Act

’J
Referring to personal and confidential letter from the

Bureau dated April 17, 1937, file 7=576,
)T

» Special Agent T, H, Sisk obtained th casual inquiry of I>.7c\
g racketeers of Houston and fro
) puty U, S. Marshal Angus Morrison, an y

ective R, O, Martin, all of Houston, that Homer\Glover, the person
mentioned in the telephone conversations between Le®\Brown of Houston,
Texas, and W, S.\Jacobs of Hot Springs, Arkansas, is & fomer Texas
Ranger, presently connected with the Texas Life Stock Commission, work-
ing wder State Commissioner of Agriculture McDonald, Austin, Texas,
and assigned to race tracks, While in Houston, Texas, Glover lives at
the Macatee Hotel, Lee Brown also lives at this hotel,

Glover was a former Justice of the Peace at Kilgore, Texas,
and some years ago was employed for & short time by the Humble 0Oil Com-
rany at Conroe, Texas, He is rated as a poor credit risk and his reputa-
tion is very bad, Several loan compenies in Houston have rejected him
for auto loans in 1930 and 1934. He was a Deputy Sheriff at Lufkin,
Texas, prior to 1930. He loft Lufkin in that year and went to Houstom,
Texas, deserting his wife who had to be cared for on charity., Lufkin
merchants consider him an unsatisfactory credit risk and charecterized
his reputation as bad, During his sojoum in Houston, Glover was con-
stantly in the company of gamblers and racketeers. He is kncwn to have
worked the following racket over the State of Texas: He goes to the
President of some bank and in exciting fashion advises that he has con~
fidential informmation that the bank is to be robbed, If the bank execu~-
tive suggests notifying local officers he vetoes that, stating he will
handle it himself and that it won't cost a cent, In the next day or two
he will returmn end advise that the hold-up gang is larger and more vicious
than he originally supposed and suggests that about four men be put on _

IR ‘ ,J} -t _4_/’_ /Z(;__i:\;

i
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR
Federal Burean of Investigation
fnited States Department of Justice -~
PEF:CDW Washington, B, €. v

ey 7, 1937.
Time - 3:15 P. M

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Harboring 1an Toledo.

Mr. Shanahan of the Department telephoned me relative to the above
entitled matter and said that he has just been talking with the Assistant
United States Attorney in Ohio relative to the case, who informed him of
his talk with Mr. Ross of the Cleveland Office about the presence of
Agents Wynn and Kitchen for a conference before presentztion of the case
to the grand jury.

Mr. Shanahsn said that while the Assistant USA told him that the men -
were tied up, he was wondering Just how much they were tied up and when

they could be released. I informed Mr. Shanahan that both Agents Kitchen

and Wynn are at this time busily engaged in the investigation of the case

in Kansas City involving the murder of Special Agent Baker, and since the
assignment is a special, they can't be released; thz=t Mr. Connelley is

tied up on a cowrt assignment in New Jersey at this time and can't be

released,

Mr. Shanahan said that the time for the presentation is growing near, and

the element of time is very important for the reason that the statute of

limitations is going to run very soon; that he was wondering if there was some

other Agent who knows the case and who is not tied up at this time and

available for a conference with the Assistant USA. I told him that I know

there are no Agents in Ohio at this time who worked on the case and would

be in a position to discuss it with the Assistant U. S. Attorney, and that

I would have to find out if there is anyone not presently tied up who

worked on the case and who could participate in the conference. I told him

that T had talked -this morning with Mr. MacFarland at the Cleveland Division

with reference to this and suggested that he contact the Bureau lata;

at which time we would see what the situation is.: r7 s 7 (’ lij
not

~ & INDEXED
I took occaston to point it NS™rY Shanahan that the USA“cut there d
~Elve the Bureau any__j@ to_prepare itself for __g,t__he
the case under consideration for & long time, and 'the fijrst thing: de ]mew, .
he decided he would present the case in a short tipe, ang the particula.r
time be picked out had the misfortune to be the partic
were tied up. However, I told Mr. Shanahan that -
something as soon as we could.

try 4o work t R

- - &V—
Respectfully, ’(\‘;5' & .'7' Q

—~@}ng@4

P. E., FOX%ORTH.



t’tenl, Floride

1105 1'111s Tower
5an rancisco, California
ray S, 1937

Special Agent in “harge
: o) '
Re: GECRIE TIKINEY; DRe JOSEXH P.
{. NORAN, with eliases, FUGIVIVE,
I. 0. 1232, ET AL; EDWARD GLCRSEB
{, BRRER, Vietim. IJIDNAYIIG; HARe
BOQING COF FUZITIVES; OBSTRUCTION
OF JUSTIC:E} NMATICHAL FIREARIS ACT,

- -

Dear Sir: -
Referense iz made to your telograms dsted ,‘11':1'-1“1 ‘22nd
and }ay 5th, 1937, This will confirm my tele;rams to you

I3

on the same dates,

L. W, THCIAS and wife, GRACE THOMAS, were located at
the . etropolitan iotel, South 3en Frcnelsco, Celifarria, -
Tne lnited tates .&rshel, 5en Trerncisco, hnn edvised me
ti.et tiase individuals secented service of subponnas in
question on kay 2, 1937, at 3outh San Frencisco, Celifor-
nia, end due returns were mads thereon on lay 3, 1937,

Very truly yours,

¥, L. LI3TZ1VAN,
Speciul ‘gent in Charge.

~.t

- JBRIFD

£y
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JOMN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

PEF; CDR Federal Burean of Investisation

Hnited States Beparitment of Justice
MWashington, B. ¢, -

Mey 7, 1937.

Time - 10:10 A.M.

MELIORANDUM FOR _THE DIRECTOR

I teleshoned SAC MacFarland at the Cleveland Division with reference

to his telegram to the Bureau reporting the reguest of the USA out there
to be informed as to the probable date of the return to the city of
Special Agent Wynn.

I told Mir. MecFarland that Mr. Wynn is presently engaged in the investi-
gation of the case involving the murder of Special Agent Beker at
Kansas City, and it is impossible to tell at this time when he will

be available for conference with the USA on the harboring cases at
Toledo. I told Mr. MacFarland that Agent Kitchen is also engaged on
this same investigation, and Mr. Connelley is on a court assignment

in New Jersey and cen't be released.

~ I told Mr. MacFerland that in view of this, it is not possible to say
: definitely or even approxinaately when these men will be availeble for
B conference with the USA on this case. Of course, I pointed out to
2{ Mr. MacFarland thet the USA has tsken about six months' time before
~) he decided to present the case, and now that he has decided, we can't
C;~, just drop everything else and come and do his bidding.
Ry, I told Mr. MacFarland that if he would get in touch with the Bureau
= about the middle of next week, we would see what the situation is at
- that time.
- o
-;? Respectfully,
G -

- . ;%>%8XWORTH. .

/4
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THiIs case oRIGINATED AT ST, PAUL FILENO. %7.]0
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
KNOXVILLE 5/8/37 5/4/37 J. H. FARLEY HHS

TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE - -

I

- BREKID KIDNAPING;

HARBORING.,

_ SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Harry ReMcook and Royl"Arp, Etowah,

Tenn,, served with subpoenaes by
Deputy U, S, Marshel Ge. S. Gentry,
to appear in Miemi, Floridas, Southern

/s District, on May :51 1937, Frank
V/ ’1 Jennings, formerly of Etowah, Tenn.,
now located Rome, Ga,, and Dre. Fe D.
i/Nichols, formerly of Etowah, Tenn.,
% now located Kern Building, Knoxville, Tenne
- P - -
REFERENCE: Bureau letter dated April 16, 1937.
PR Teletype from Miami Field Division, dated May 5, 1937,
;% DETAILS: AT ETOWAH, TENNESSEE:
&
3:.*5 Agent accompenied@ Deputy U. S. Marshal Ge. S. Gentry, Eas-
“ tern District of Tennessee, Chattanooga, Tenn.,, to Etowah, Tenn., where Post-
= master Me Do Todd was contactede Mre. Todd edvised Agent that Harry R. Cook and
. &3 Roy Arp were still residing in Etoweh, Tennessee, and these two parties were located
i and served with subpoenaes calling for their eppeeraince at Miami, Floride, Southern
- 5 "";.':;‘:‘:,’f:;;" - BreciaL Asent . DO NOT wm'rfa IN THESE SPACES ‘
> ( m’,’.?\..“ 73S 774 114057 way 11193
3 7 T

COPIES OF THIS REFPORT

eau 3 Miami

2 Cincinpati 1 Mr, Connelley, i =0 P
2 Atlenta Cincinnati, s‘" - - ‘l‘l.
2 St, Paul 2 Knoxville -
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District of Floride, on May 31, 1937,

Mr. Todd further advised that Frank Jennings no longer
resided in Etowmsh, Tennessee, but that he was now residing in Rome, Georgie,
"<~ ' where he could be reached through the Jennings Funeral Parlor of thet citye

- .-~ He further advised that Dre. Fe Os Nichols no longer resided in Etowsh, Tenn,,

: but was presently located in the Kern Building, Knoxville, Tennessee.

e ','g.».. *: < Y;-_-

{;' »e ‘ K Upon returning to Chattanooga, Tenn., Deputy U. S.
Marshal Gentry made a return on the subpoenaes showing that service hed been
made on Harry Rs Cook and Roy Arp at Etowah, Tenn,, end further stating that
no service had been made on Frank Jennings, but that he could not be found in
his district, He advised that he would have his office at Knoxville, Tenn,,
forward this subpoene to U. S. Clerk at Miemi, Florida, advising of present
whereabouts of Jenningse He further mede e return on the subpoena relative to
Dre Fo Os Nichols that he could be located at the Kern Building, Knoxville,
Tenn., and stated thet he was forwarding this subpoena to his orfice in Knox-

ville, Tenn., for servicu . . :

Y [ i v } .

: : The above information was furnished the Miami Field
Division by telegram, on May 5, 1937 e b ‘

.
“-~-~.z

: For the information of the Atlante Offlce, Frafk -
erminge, c/o Jennings Funeral Parlor, Rome, Georgie, is e necessary witness
in the triel of Joseph“Adems and Henry Duke Randall on the charge of heving
herbored Alvin’ ‘Kerpis at Miami, Floride, and subpoene has been issued celling

——— for his appearance at Miemi, Florida, on Mey 31, 1937, Frank Jennings formerly
St lived in Etowah, Tenn., but is now residing at Rome, Georgiea. -'.»_-;‘;( L
T UNDEVFLOPED LEATS: O <L S 04

{’ . ' i ‘} p L : S

' -~ ' ' 4 The ATLANTA FIELD DIVISION, et Romel Georgia, will -
upon receipt of this report, immedietely communicete with the office of the
Ue Se¢ Marshel and render him every assistance in locating Mr. Frank Jennings,
¢/o Jennings Funeral Parlor, and arrange for the service of subpoena upon
this 1ndiv1dual. 4

Tho KNOXVILLE FIELD DIVISION s &t Knoxville, Tenne,
will contact the office of the U, S. Marshal, Eastern District of Tennessee,
_ end render him every assistence in locating Dr. Fe 0, Nichols, Kern Building,
and arrange :ror the service of subpoena on this individualo i 5

g . 4 A ‘ . :




April 30, 1937.

Memo for Mr. Tamm.js

OBrekid,

Mr., J.J. Vlaters of the Criminal Division
called me at 3;50 today, stating that he and
Mr. Cerr thought that it sould be a good thing
to conduct an investigation of the /’ury panel
in the Joe|Adams - Duke { Randall matter. I told
him that I had discussed this matter with you
some time ago and that the Bureau was in
accord, He asked me if we would then go forward
khereupon I told him that the best way in
which to handle it would be for him or ur,

Carr to submit the request in the form of a
memorandum to the Director, and thet it would
Be given the necessary attention and

consideration.

Ke.R. McIntire.




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMCUT OF JUSTICE

New Yorx, N. I.
=TT -C-Z>=- Mey 10, 1337,

AC:JGV

Transmit the following Teletype message toﬁlr‘lI
o (o] " e o B .
" - PHOJE. BREKID. ALBERT(GURANTE STATES LETTER MAILED ANDREVe;iGURANTE
— GENERAL DELIVERY MIANT APRIL TRIRTY KNIRETFEM THIRTY SEVEN. ADVISE

I¥MEDIATELY.
WHITLEY
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Approved: Sent : M. -Per

Special Agent in Charge R
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Director, # May 7, 1937,

as guards by the bank, in order to trap the robbers. Glover will then
bring several of his friends around and get them on at the rate of
about $15,00 per daye. This is generally good for about 15 days when
the bank calls it off after nothing happens,

Lee Brown came to Houston fxom Hot Springs several years ago
and is a big-shot gambler and racketeer, believed presently operating
several bookie shops in Houston, He is generally reputed to be a partner
of the racket head in Hot Springs, probably W, F. Jacobs.

Relative to the part of the transcript of telephone conversa-
tion referring to a county down here which is "good for slot machines"”
and where Glover is supposed to have the Sheriff and District Attormey
nfixed", this might refer to Fort Bend County which is just below Bouston
and joins Harris County, This county has been wide open for some time,
however, in view of the fact that this county has been wide open for
severel years, the reference msy be to some new county they are tring to
open up and in that case they probably mean Waller County, which joins
Harris County on the West, as slot machines have been showing up in this
county in the past few weeks,

About two or three weeks ago, Mike fﬂeinke, a Houston Police
Officerm was discharged for stealing property of persons under arrest,
Immediately thereafter he was appointed Deputy Sheriff at Hempstead,
Waller County, Texas, and confidential infomation is that he was sent
there as a representative of the Houston reacketeers in connection with
opening up that county for gambdling.

lee Brown and Glover are close friends of one Creth g‘Hines,
a gembler and confidence man, who lives at the Macatee Hotel at Houston.
Hines is a close friend of former Chief of Police B, W,,fPayne of Houston,




Mey 10, 1937.

Memo for Mr. Tamm.
BRECORDED — —_ —— e

INDEXE): ,

I taelked with Mr. Carr this morning. He
said that he would likeytovhave 1t Prought to
the attention of the Cirector, the importence
which the location of Andrew\Guramte bears to -
the suscessful prosecution of.this case./? tol

him that the Director appreciatcs the ?e
of this angle of the case, that the Direat™V¥. =
has already been advized of the type of = V7

information expected of Andrew Gurante, P
that efforts are being made to locate him at
the present time. I told him that 4 would be
glad to exprass to the Director his, Mr. Carr's,
solicitude in this instance. At the same time

I told Mr. Caurr that we are doing everything

we can to find put just where Andrew Gurante
can be located. Mr. Carr asked me to convey to
the Director the thought that we would have a
pretty good chance of winning this case if we
are able to locate this witness.

At 10;00 A.M. today I called 4r. Whitley
nf the N.Y. Office to ingdire as to the progress
which is being made in locating Gurante. fe seid
that there is very little liklihood of locating
Andrew through his brother Albert, because the
latter is not at &ll cooperative; thet the
latter is a private detective, and kncws just
enough to know that he is not compelled to tell
us where the boother, Andrew is 2% located. Mr.
Whitley suggested thet the only way he knows of
locating Andrew is to offer his brother, Albert
some remuneratior, such as § 100.00 to put the
finger on him for us. I told Mr. Whitley I would




bring this matter to your attention, and if

the suggestion is adopted we would let him

know. Mr. Whitley stated that he does not know
that even such an offer would work, but at least
it could be tried, since we have no other way
in which to locute Andrew Gurante.

* ’

Me Intire .




JOHN :DGAR HOOVER
" ' DIRECTOR

1

PFF:DM ¥ederal Burean of Investigation
Nnited States Bepartment of Justice /
Washinpgton, B. C. .
Time - 3:55 P. M.
M&y 10 'y 1937.
WEMORANDUM FOR MR, TAMM
_ S

Re: Harboring in Toledo.

I telephoned Mr. Shanshan of the Department concerning the -
Grand Jury presentation of the above matter at Toledo, informing him that
we were trylng to effect some arrangement whereby the Agents who had worked
on this matter would be available as witnesses; that the Agents were now

engaged in the investigation of the Mattson, Baker and Wendel ceses, and it

did not appear that they could report at Toledo before the 24th of the
month. I asked Mr. Shanahan if this delay would in any way have the result
of barring any of the violations by reason of the running of the statute of
limitations. Mr. Shanahan said that the statute had already run on some
of the violations, through no fault of the Bureau of course, and on the
conspiracy angles the statute did not start to run until some time in 1938,
which would give us plenty of time. So far as an indictment charged
accessories after the fact, Shanahan stated the statute would start to run

from the commission of each act and consequently, undoubtedly had run on some

of these acts already. Mr. Shanahan stated thaet he was not handling the
trial of this case, and could not give me the exact date upon which the

statute would run, as he had no idea as to under what statutes the United States

Attorney intended to prosecute.

During my conversation with Mr. Shanahan, I again called his
attention to the fact that we had our men in Toledo for six months waiting
for the United States”Attorney to make up his mind; that naturally we could
not hold them there indefinitely and had to assign them to other investi-
gations; that the United States Attorney suddenly made up his mind without
consulting the Bureau, and notified us that the case was golng to the Grand
Jury in a very short time; that it was unfortunate that at this time the
Agents were engaged upon matters from which they could not be readily
released. P

1 suggested to Mr. Shanahan thaf_in the future the Bureau
would appreciate, and I believe it would be advisable, if the prosecuting
official would consult with us as to the contemplated action so that we

can make the appropriate arrangememts to have the Agents available, Shanahan

‘suggested that the United States Attorney be consulted as to the exact date
the statute would run and stated he realized our position in the matter.

1

3358 P. M. RACURLSD & INDEXED , - S ?Zéy
I telephoned Mr. MacFarland at Clevelaﬁavrélative to h - -,”
matter and told him it appeared at the present time ‘that abOut S
Wiy i g1
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Memo for Mr. Tamm -2- Mai' 10, 1937.

Bureau could do would be to have the Agents in this matter available for the
Grand Jury on May 24th. I also asked ir. MacFarland to find out if the
present Grand Jury would be continued until that time, or if the failure

of the Agents to appear before May 24th would in any way affect the presen-
tation of the cuse. In other words, would a week's delay in the presentation
of the case do any harm whatever? I explained to Mr. MacFarland that the
Agents desired were now engaged in the investigation of the Wendell, Baxker
and Mattson cases. I further told him that he should consult with the
United Stutes Attorney and find out the exact date upon which the statute
will run; th2t, of course, we will have to make the Agents immediately
available in the event the statute would rum prior to May 24, 1937.

J also told Mr. MacFarland that when he talks to Freed, the
Director desires that he point out to him in no uncertain terms that the
Bureau had kept the Special Agents in the vicinity of Toledo_and Cleveland
for six months waiting for him to make up his mind as to presenting the
case to the Grand Jury; that after waiting this length of time, due to the
important investigations pending it was necessary for us to utilize the
services of the Agents on other cases; that, further, when the United
States Attorney did decide to proceed, he did so without consulting us
and the first we knew of the matter was when he had assigned it for
grand jury presentation and requested the Agents to immediately proceed to
Toledo; that this was unfortunate, in that on the particular day the
Bureau could not have its men available. I told MacFarland to tell Freed
that had he consulted the Bureau in this matter, no doubt we would have
been able to work out something which would have been satisfactory to
both pzrties, but that since he did not do so, the 24/th would be about
the earliest date we could get our men there. I told Mr. MacFarland
that, of course, if this delay would result in embarrassment to the
case in any way, we would have to make some other arrangements, and told
him that at any rate we wanted him to let the Bureau know by telephone
or telegraph the results of his conference-with the United States -

Attorney.

Respectfully,

’@ st



cMAHON

ORNEY GENERAL

Beparte. . of JJustice
18-1 m&ﬁ!ﬁﬂgﬁlﬂ

May 11, 1937

. _ NE'ORAIDUM FOR J. EDGAR HCOVER, DIRECTOR, .
FIDTRAL BURZAU OF INVZSTIGATION

Reference is made to your memorandum dated May 5, 1937,
vherein you advise that the subpoena for Andrew]Guerante in the
Adams case was served upon Alberi\Guar&nte,“the brother of Andrew
‘Guarante. R

The Depertment has been advised that the Bureau is now
meking every effort to locate Andrew Guarante in order that he may
be served with a subpoena for his appearance as a witness in the
Adems case,

Andrev Guarante's testimony is vitally important to the
Government's case. In fact, it is possible that his testimony
would be the deciding factor in overcoming a motion for a directed
verdiet. As you know, in Guarante's statement, he said that Adems
told him that these people ( referring to the Karpis crowd) on
whom Adams wes waiting, "were members of & mob who had kidnapped
a fellow out West and collected $200,000. in ransom." As a matter
of fact, this is the only direct evidence to show knowledge on the
pert of Adams, and such testimony would give the Govermment reason-
able assurance of having the jury pass on the facts.

In view of the importance of the testimony of this witness,
will you continue to make every effort to locate him in order that
~ he may be served with a subpoena. It is probable that Guarante,
having learned from his brother that he is wanted as a witness, is
concealing himself to evade subpoena. Under such circumstances, it
- is suggested that it would be advisable to have another subpoena
-~ dissued and the same turned over to the Bureau in order that Guarante
might be served immediately upon his being found. This would prevent
any possibility of his disappearing again while another-subpoena was £
being issued and a Marshal being instructed to serve him, :

ey

If this procedure meets with your approval, please potify
this Division in order that instructions might be given the United - .

. —r———

s~y uy

75 2% J4oFl




Statzs Attorney at liami, Florida, to have another subpoena issued
for Guarante and the same turned over to the Buresu office at

Miemi,
“ Vs
BRI=N McllAHON,
Assistant Attorney General.
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' Leference is made to your mezorandum of !ag 1, 1937,
The Bureau concurs in your suggestion that another subpoenma

be issued calling for tle appeurance of Andrew Curante at iami,
Florida during the course of the trial of Joseph H, Adams and

heory Duke andall.
It is belicvod that tlis subpoenn st.ould be delivexed

. to the Hiami fielu division of this Dureau tor subsequent service
apon Anirew Gur«nte, in the event his shereabouts i: aacertained.

e : Very truly yours,

John Edgur Hoover,
Director.

—— e - ..--r'w‘

‘,‘ Nathan ... "~ GUMVU“”!‘T‘S“S SECTIOR
R T-lsor et M AL ED

. ,..m.-l

.‘2' Pavrchman .

My, (‘Irm’-". - “AY 1 A- ‘93—?

Nir. Dawsay _________ | M,

Mr.Egan.. ... FEDERAL BUREAU OF '“"“(G“m'
Mr. Foxworth . _____. V. 5. JEPARTNEST ué JusTICE
Mr, Glavia S, —

Mr, Michun .
Mr. Quinn. . . [
Mr. Schilder ...
Rle. Tamm . __
¥ Ne Trerw -




Jritnk

HEMOR/NDUX FOR J. EDGAR HOOVER,
DIR"CTOR, FED FAL BURYAU OF IMV-STIG/TIOR

Re: United States v, Joseph H, Adens, et al,

Durimg the course of preparing the above cesse for
trial it is noted that sometime #£20 you recommended the
Jury penel be inv-stigated.

This Divisior concurs in your rego:mendation in
visw of ths Smhortmnce of ¢ is cese end susgests thet
appropriste instructions be issued to your Kieami Division
to sonduct the necessery inquiri:s.

Instructions should elso be issusd to meke cvelle
able for the use of Mr, Cerr and T. lWsters copiss of the
reports subnitted thereon, which reports should be trans-

mitted to them at the United Stetes Attorney's office in
Miemi, Florida,

BRIEN MoMAHON, w-t
Assistent Attorney Genereal,

- — — s o o e e

REQORDED T.f]: S 7/ é_ - /Z/L{ J ?Q_
| T MAY 11 037
$ e



e tay 10, 1937,
576 = L] L v

Spucinl Agent in Charge,
#iinl, Florida,

o
KEt GYOnGE TININEX; Di.. JOEPL Pe
O ¥Orili, with uuaaes - FUGITIVE,
I. OC ’14"“. ot ‘l’ EDF‘AD GEJ"LGI

O BREVER = Victia; Kidnapings Obe

lmction of Juxtices Ia.:borin. of
Fir ,

Lear Sirs
The Eureau is ir recei, .t of & xemorandus [ron Assistant Ate
torney General Erien Meislon, dated May 4, 1237, 1Lis seaorancum

-dns & reyuest that Ake jury punel drawn in the case of Joszeyh
Fandall be investiguted by this Buresa,

co
u.:gda s wnd Hon.} y
Yos tiey therefore, instructed to cosuunicute witu tis

e Slstrict of Florisa anu obtuln frop
¥re

Jnitec .tates stbtorney for t
hiz the Jury penel ans copuuct &a «<ppropriute investipution,
Cba:les Carr, Special Assistant to tie Attorney Generdl, wio sill
tr, this matter, hxs jolnted out thui, togetier with ctlie: incidentul
inveatigstion of each menber of tho Jur, panel, he is particularly
ints:e:ted in sscertaining the ty.s of ex;loyment of eaci meeber

of ke jury panel.

It 13 desired that one copy of each re.ort in t.iz ratter be
cesignated for Mr. Cerr sad forwurded for Lis atiention ta the office
of the United Ltatez Attorney for tie District of Floride,.

Very truly yours, .

John Edgar Koover,
Director,

CC = E. J, Connelley (Cincinnati)

IV Ty

’ AT T



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-------- - - - -

Transmit the following Teletype message t0: MIAMI O711
- _ FBI  CINCINNATI MAY 10, 1957 S:50 M SIB
S4AC MIAMI

' PHCNE, BRRKID. FORMER SPRCIAL AGKNT J R SEARP NECESSARY WITNESS INSTANT
CASE, PRESENTLY LOCATED TWO TWO THREE OAX STREKT, BUTLER, PEINSYLVANIA.
LEAVING THERE THURSDAY. SUOGEST SUBPOENA BE FORVARDED AIR MAIL SPECIAL
T0 APPROPRIATE USM FOR DAIEDIATE BERVICE

HARRIS

CC BUREAU

Approved: . Sent_ M Per
Special Agent in Charge

(427

UNRECORDED COPY FILED IN



1300 Liverty Trust Bldg.,
Philadelphia, pa.

May 11, 1937,

Special Agent in Charge,
New York City, New York.

iRe: Brekid. .

YT T -
[[\» .- = Reference is made to report of Special Agent
Br -Ce Leslie, ‘dated 5-7+37 at New York City, in connection with
the locating of AndrewMuarante. pPlease be advised that immed-
iiétely upon raceipt of the telephonic request of Assistant
Special Agent-in charge T. J. Donecan requesting that a very
discreet investigation be conducted at 5752 N. Fairhill gtreet,
‘in this city, to escertain if Andrew Guarante was known there,
bﬁécial Agent Mﬁ chaffetz contacted the Olney Post 0ffice Sub=-
statioh whete carrier Fre’ Hine was interviewed.

Carrier wine edvised the only individuals known
to him as receiving maill st that acddress are pierson and Lyons.
The telephone directory for the city of Fhiladelphia reflects the
listing of T. G. Lyons, telephone number, Waverly 4063, as re=-
siding at that address. Cerrier Hine hes endeavored for the

s§-week to interview someone at that address in order to obtain
Sthe nemes_of all individuals residing there. He has also endea-
ﬂ‘~vored to. secure a written list in the hendwriting of individuals
‘ -who .receive mail there. However, he reports that he has been

23 (nnable to locate anyone at home end also he left a sheet of

f’ paper withta request that all individuals who received mail at that

C - address bo hoted thereon.

= turned te‘ggg. Carrier Hine advises that he is continuing his

: “:(~efforts to_ascertain the nemes of all individuals at that eddress,

O «-and 1111~rurnish same to the Philadelphia Office as soon &s he

frobtains bame.. In view of the fact that this matter is to be
handled in a very discreet manner, no further inguiry has been
made and as soon as any information of velue is obtained through
the Post Office Department, you will be immediately advised.

He has not, as yet,-had this list re-

Vu.,E,L y_yours,

RECORDED ,7 P
.. _ U’ ! |7
INDLL #7 s
G. N. LO:IDON,
LC:pvh ,pecial Ace in Cherge.
cc Cincinnati -

Miami / i }
Bureau -.‘ch’*
7-45 b



N

(EgsBureau
cc Cincinnati

" - NIC 5/11/37 HCL3JG¥ 5310 PM

—Mr R L Shivers
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U S Department of Justice
1230 Biscayne Building
Miami Florida

Via Postal

‘'BREKID BUREAU AUTHORIZES FILES YOUR OFFICE BE REVIEVED FOR ALL POSSIBLE LFAPS
SAME TO BE RECHECKED LOOKING TOVARDS LOCATING ANDREFXGURANTE ALLEGFD TO EE REAL
V/ ESTATE SALESMAN IN FLORIDA CHECK RECORDSFOR LICENSE EX®EDITE ADVISE

YHITLEY

”~.7

RECX)RDED —~—— T

TNDEx]n) r7~»_"\£;-c7l: /in)jZ:D
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TELETYPE

FBI MIAMI 5-11-37 ‘2 PM SLH

DIRECTOR

PHONE. BREKID.

US ZTTORNYE-XXX ATTORNEY MIAMI ADVISES BRIEN

MCMAHON ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL IN LETTER OF APRIL 95,1937

FORWARDED LIST OF WITNESSES TO BE SUBPOENAED AND THAT NAME OF

J H SHARP FORMER SPECIAL AGENT NOT ON LIST. US ATTORNEY DESIRES

AUTHORITY FROM ATTORNEY GENERAL BEFORE ISSUING SUBPOENA FOR SHARP

AND HAS JUST WIRED BRIEN MCMAHON FOR INSTRUCTIONS. SHARP EXPECTED

TO LEAVE PRESENT

--HOLD -

~.» SHIVERS

FEDERAL BURTAL OF o8 VITTIGATION

MAY 1z {93774
1 uF JUS T“‘E

é:jj;fs IN PENNSYLVANIA THURSDAY.
Q} KW wwconom - 51 JOT

YNREOORDED COPY FILED li éé — %1 )

U.S. DEPAR TN
Q;S&»' 43Sbﬁb FiLE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF 1NVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WRG:CRa&

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. MiY 12 1937

Transmit the following message t0: 310 M.CFARLAND
. , , CLEVELAND
- r g Sl F ) f
B N /"3/6'/17//0/

Ca
[%3

éxxxﬁﬁfa

RETEL TENTH INSTANT SAS KITCHIN AND WYNN DEPARTED KANSASCITY LAST
NIGHT ENROUTE HEADUARTERS CLEVELAND ‘

HOOVER

17 21N . '."VI-

. RS
v . ‘/

e POSTAL 4o,




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THISCASEORIGINATEDAT  CINCINNATI, OHIO. FILE-NO. 7_]_‘ ML
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
NEWARK, NEY JERSEY 5/11/37 5/5,7/37 J. A. MURPHY

TME  CEORGE TIMINBY; DR. JOSEPH Ps: 1'hORP,N’ We Qo CHARACTER OF CASE

i KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF
Damngsléﬁm’vi;tz. #1232, ot ale; EDWARD GEORSE | jiucniop . BARBORING OF FUGITIVES;

NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT,

1 REFERENCE:

4

DETAILS:

sYNoPsis OF FACTs: Relative scheduled trial at Miami,

Fla,, personal service made by

Ue So Marshal of subpoonas for :
witnesses Gregory COdomo, Elizabeth
Horley and William A.)\Morley,
Subpoena for Samuel E. Morley

left with his wife at residence,
Handwriting of Duke\Randall

secured from Gregory Codomo,

5/1/57 end forwarded to Bureau,

-P-

Bureau letters, L/16/37; 4/30/37
S ey T WO

Upon receipt of Bureau letter dated April 16, 1937 advising
that subpoenas were being issued for Samuel E, Morley, Williem A,
Morley and Elizabeth Morley, of Atlantic City, New Jersey and for
Gregory I.\Codomo of Nutley, New Jersey for their appearance at
Miami, Florida in connection with the trial of Joseph He\idams
and Henry Duke\Randall, scheduled to begin et Miami, Florida, on
June 7, 1937, Chief Deputy U, S¢ Mershal W. B, Snowden, at Trenton,
New Jersey, was immediately contaotved velephonically by the writer
and was asked tvo advise the Newark Division immediately upon re-

“eeipt of subposnas of the above-mentioned persons and that service

thereof be withheld pending assistance by this Bureau to locave the
individuals,

w M""‘;‘gﬁ;. DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES ;
| V1570 JF0g7 1w
- Bur’.'“ COPIES OF THIS REFORT lﬁ . I 1 U r’ I/{ ‘!J ,.«
- Cinocinnavi s‘IBO'-*:n t(\ )- | I R -
3 - ienl (1-Tsn lupili S Dﬁzm. + ’{’\\ W S -
- New York 20 HMAR ll\v g
2 - Newark - - , : S 2 —
ST S ) : // | |
_4_2‘_’ P R A e / ? ~ 4 j e

‘
U.$. GOVERNEINT PRINTING orﬁc: 7—"‘




Mr, Snowden advised the Newark Field Division at the
time he received the subpoenas for the Morlays in Atlantic Civy,
and Speocial Agent C, I, Lord, of the Newark Field Division,
accompanied Deputy U, S. Marshal Jemes Connor during the service
of vhese subpoenas on April 28, 1937, The returns of Deputy
Marshal Connor reflect that personal service was made on william
A, Norley end Klizabeth Morley at the Dammor Hotel in Atlantic
City, New Jersey, while a residential service was made on Samuel
ke Morley by leaving the subpoena with his wife,

felative to the subpoena for Harry\\{ioller located in
the Vermont Agartments in Atlantic City, New Jersey, the Newark
Division wasjnotified of the receipt of this subpoena by the U, Se
Marshal at trenton, New Jersey and consequently it was served on
April 29, 1937 by leaving it with a brother of Harry Heller at
the Vermont Apartments in Atlantic Citye Service of the subpoena
for Gregory I, Codomo was made on May 1, 1937 by Deputy U, 8.
Marshal Perosa, said servioe being a personal one made at 91
washington AVenue, Nuvley, New Jersey, where Codomo operates a
§a.solino station ana an automobile sales agency kmown as the

Codomo Motors, Ince“.

fhe attention of the Miami office is directed to the
fact thet irn the event the United States Attorney at Miami de-
sires that personal service be made on Harry Heller and Samuel
o Morley, new subpoenas should be forwarded to the U, S, xarshal
at Trenton, New Jersey furnishing the same addresses as previously
noted and requesting that personal service be made,

The attvention of the Miami Division is further called
to the fact that Gregory Codomo desires to be advanced funds to
proceed to Mmiami, Florida to testify and he indicated that he
would like to drive to Miami by auvomobile a week or two in ad-
vance of the date he is scheduled to appear; namely, May 31, 1937,
Chief Deputy U, S. Marshal w, B, Snowden, Treanton, New Jersey,
informed the writer that in connection with the advancement of
funds to Codomo, it will be necessary that he receive a telegram
or letter from the United States Attorney at Wismi, Florida, setuing
forth that Codomo was & necessary witness and recommending that
funds for travel be advanced to Codomo,.



A synopsis of the above informetion wes furnished to the
Miemi Division by telstype on the morning of may 7, 1937,

with reference to Bureau letter of April 30, 1957 re-
questing that efforts be made by the Newark Division to obtain
specimens of the handwriting of Duke Randall from Gregory Codomo,
the writer contacted Codomo at his place of business, 91 washington
Avenue, hNutley, New Jersey, on May 5, 1937, at which vime Codomo
stated that about one month ago he received a letter from Kanaall
in which Handall “bewled him out" for not writing to him end ree
guested that he drop him a line letting him know how everything
is in Newark, Codomo made a thorough search of his correspondence
and other effecus, both in his office and at his home, which is
across the street from his service station, but ocould not locate
the letter and stated that he feels sure that he destroyed it
Be was quite cooperative, however, and suggested to the writer
that possibly handwriting specimens of xandall, whose correct
name is Henry Stern, could be procured from the Muctual Discount
Corporation, 207 Market Street, Newark, inasmuch as Codomo sold
#andall (under the name of Henry Stern) a Packard automobile in
1934 which was financed through the Mutual Discount Corporatione
In this connection Codomo communicated by telephone with a Miss
Gallagher employed by the Mutual Discount Caporstion, with whom
he is well acquainted, and wes informed by her that all papers in
conneciion with the financing of the automobile were forwardea to
the State House at frenton, New Jersey, and should be on file at the
Motor Vehicle Bureau.

Codomo also stated that xanaall lived for a time at 127
Lyons Avenue, Newark, New Jersey and at the Hotel Grant, 882
Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey, and mainteined bank accounts
while at those addresses, but he could not furnish the names of
the banks with which randall did business,

24

Codomo suggested also that Agent might desire to seocure
specimens of Handell's handwriting from Rendall's brother, Dre
“David Svern, who is located at 127-Lyons Avenué, Newark, New Jersey.
He also suggested the possibility that specimens could be procured
from Peggy O'Neill, a former, and possibly present, girl friend of
handall's, who resides at 460=-45th Street, Brooklyn, New York.



Codomo informed the writver thet he recalls definitely
that at the time he and randall were picked up by a Special Agent
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation at Miami, Floride, an Agent
Jones, of this Bureau, obtained a page of Kandall's hendwriting on
the stationery of a local hotel and that this handwriting consisted
of notations concerning #andall's expemnses, It is possible that
this paper may still be in the possession of the Miami Field Division.

The writer suggested vo Gregory Codomo that inasmuch as
he is a friend of Randall's, that he write him a letter which would
require a reply and accordingly, Codomo wrote a letter on the
stationery of the Codomo Motors, Inc., Nutley, New Jersey, telling
nandall that he had just received a ticket requiring him to be at
Miami, Florida, on xay 31, in connection with Duke's trial and asked
him what it was all about, He also said in the letter that since
he has to go there, he plans to motor down and to stop over at
west Virginia and Georgia and would like to start shortly end there-
fore would appreciate an early reply from him, Codomo placed en
air mail stamp on the envelope after sealing it and delivered it
to Agent who deposited it in the mails, The lettver was mailed
during the afternoon of May 5, 1937 On the morning of May 7, 1947,
Codomo advised the writer telsphonically that he had just received
an air mail letter from Rendall replying to his letter of may 5,
The envelope bore the postmark “Miami, Florida, May 6, 1957, 1 P, M.*
and apparently is the stationery of the El Commodoro Hotel, Miami,
Florida. The letter itself is dated May 6, 1957 on the stetionery
of the E1 Commodoro Hotel and reads as follows: ‘

“Dear Greg

Received your Mtter and was glad
to hear from you again. In regards to the
ticket would advise you to waiv untill you
hear from me as there may be a change.

- - -will wire you as soon as I get definive
information, wich will give you ample time
to get here, Hiegards to all,

(signed) Duke,®



Codomo turned this letter over to the writer ami it
weas lmmediately forvwarded to the Bureau in order that it may be
compared with other handwriting on file.

i Codomo advised that he can easily identify the writing

ST T of Duke Randall, whether it be in connection with a letter writtem
: to him or some writing that he has not previously seen, and in
connection with the letter just mentioned, Codomo is positive that
it is Duke Randall's handwriting and that he will gladly testify
to such fact in the event it beoomes necessary. He does desire
that if he is called to testify as to this handwriting that suoh
matter be approached in such a way as to indicate that the writer
first called upon him on May 7, 1937 just after he had received
the letter from Duke Randall and that at the Agent's request the
letter was turned over to him.

The writer e¢:deavored to secure specimens of Randall's
handwriting from Jak:<] Strauss, manager of the Hotel Grant, 882
Broad Street, Newark,'.ew Jersey, but Mre. Strauss informed that
although kandall lived at that place over a year ago and has
corresponded with him, he does not now have any letters or hand-
writing of Randall*s in his possession. Mr. Strauss suggested,
however, that possibly his sister, ¥rs. Leon Feist, would have
some letters from Randell inasmuch as it is known thet he has
corresponded with here ¥rs. Feist resides at 16 Johnson Avenue,
The Ambessador Apartments, Newark, New Jersey, Bigelow, 3-3629.

AT TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

The writer made a search of all motor vehicle licenses,
bills of sale, assignments and registrations with Inspector Robert
Buckley of the lotor Vehicle Bureau, and while several applications
for registrations and drivers' licenses of Henry Stern were found,
none contained anything other than the signeture of Henry Sternm.
This Henry Stern is unquestionably Duke Randall inasmuch eas des-
oriptions, etc., tallye The finance papers filed with the Mutual
Discount Corporation as mentioned hereinbefore were also found, but

=" -the information set forth thereon was typewritten and the only

handwriting of Henry Stern was that of his signature. o




Continued efforts will be made to secure handwriting
specimens of Duke Randall unless the Bureau advises to the
contrary.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS

THE NEWARK FIELD DIVISION, AT NEVWARK, NEW JERSEY
will endeavor to secure letters, or
other material, beering the hand-
writing of Duke Randall from Mrse
Leon Feist, 16 Johnson Avenue,
Newark, N. J.

Will also endeavor to secure his
handwriting specimens through oon-
tacts with credit agencies in Newark.
In the event specimens can not be
prooured from these sources and if
further specimens are desired by the
Bureau, undoubtedly such may be pro-
cured from Dr. David Stern, brother
of Duke Randall, at 127 Lyons AVenue,
Newark, N. J.

THE MIAMI FIELD DIVISICN, AT MIAMI, FLCRIDA
Will consult the ynited States Attorney
with reference to having him forward,
if advisable, & telegram to the U. S.
Marshal at Trenton, N. J. advising that
Gregory Codomo 1s a necessary witness
and that travel expenses should be ad-
vanced to hime For the reasons indicated
in the body of this report, this matter
- should be handled expeditiouslye The -

Ue Se Attorney should alsoc be oconsulted

- - _ —- as to whether he desires personal service
made on subpoenas-for Harry Heller and
Samuel E. Morley at Atlantic City, New
Jersey and if so, new subpoenas should be




forwarded to the Ue. Se Marshal at Trenton, New Jersey, with the
request that personal service be mades

The Miaml Livision should endeavor to locete a piece of
hotel stationery allegedly possessed at one time by an Agent Jones
of the Bureau which is said to have contained handwriting of Duke
Randell and specifically notations as to various expenses inourred
by him.

- PENDING =

e



43 Wellesley Street,
Toronto, Canadae.

_Hon. J. Edgar Hoover,
washington, D. Ce. ‘

Dear Sir: IN RE UNITED STAtes Vs, JOSEPH H. ADAMI.
MIAMI, FLORIDA.

You wrote me on April 2nd, 1936, to Miami, Florida, in
reply to my letter to you of March 26th. (Bart.A.Riley Miami
Florida). In your letter you gave me the names of various
agents who were active in the investigation of the case in
Cuba and Miami, Will you please refer to that letter and
advise me if all the agents uamed will be in Miami for the
trial, 8o that as to thoce who will not be there, I can take
depositions. I would appreciate this information. If you
cannot give it will you please refer this letter to the .
official in the Attorney General's office who will have ~
charge of the triale. -

N CTIT XIND vy ARG

In that same letter you advised me that the following
special agents were registered at the\ E1l Commodoro Hotel, i
during the investigation. Will you'please furmish me

Nwith the dates these men were in the ho?l‘? The names are:
H

N

M. C.' Falkner; H. C.\Douglas,c. 0./ Hurt, C. G.!campbell.
b I partioularly wish to know if these men will be in Mi- \
§\\ emi for the trial; otherwise I will have to take their dep- o

. ositions. If you would furnish me with the dates of their
stay at the hotel, I ocould, afger writing to the attorney
general, probably stipulate to have you or somone in your
office testify that they are custodians of the reports aud
that the reports show the dates in question of the registra-
tion of the several men in question. This would obviate

* the sending depositions to all states in the Union where

7~ - the agents in question now are — —-
\ ® ! Rk ursnd) a'i ummnf “7 ) 7b / 7, /‘ ) T

Yours very t ly, : S i

- . MZY A | roo
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: M:VOPANDUL FO© MR, CHARLES CARR
SPACIAL ASSI TPANT TC TH2 ATTODKIY GTYERAL

There is transnitted herewith
one oopy of an undated letter direoted to
this Burcau by 3art A, iiiley, the said
lstter having been sent from Toronto, Canada,

| I shall be willing to defer to .
your Judgaent e€s to the nature of the reply
whioh 1s t¢ bs pmde to this lotter,

Veory truly yours,

John Edgar liguver,
\ Dirao?or.
i ,

Incloaure A-10120
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#8 - ASS OF SERVICE DESIRED
DOMESTIC FOREIGN :
TELEGRAM FULL RATE : . | ;...ﬂ_

CABLE

Rigir wessRoz| | Caere e e hUSHEINTERNATIONA

CHECK

NIGHT MESSAGE CABLE

NIGHT LETTER NIGHT CABLE ;o e
LETTER T

PADIOGRAM RADIOGRAM X ¢ , w5 gl .Ame TIME FILED

PATRONS SHOULD CWECK cLass OF sERvicE NI , Wabl 3
' DESIRED,OTHERWISE MESSAGE wiLL BE TRARS- IEENUASE IS Sl f e ‘ 4 STANDARD TIME
4 MITTED AS A FULL-RATE COMNUNICATION. . : ? : : ©

v

KNOXVILLE TENNESSEB
DVB:FN NAY 11, 1937 11:55 AM

R L SHIVERS

FEDIRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U S DETARTVENT OF JUSTICE

13CO BISCAYNE BUILDING

MIAMI FLORIDA

/

OBREKID SUBPOZNA FOR DR F A‘..’ICHOIS L NCXVILLE TENNSSSEE SiRVED BY US
MARSHAL KNCXVILLE TENNSSSE™ MAY TRNTH

oo 7= 57¢- 14277

CPARGE GCVT RATE RECORDEL , |, . = . i

OFFICIAL BUSINESS & "
407 HAVITTON NAT'L BK BLDG INDLXED.

KNC TERN

BUREAU




VICE DESIRED

DOMESTIC
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
‘ LE g :

Ll 121 DEFERRED ; ‘ . : CHECK
NIGHT MESSAGE CABLE :
NIGHT LETTER NIGHT CABLE

LETTER
SHIP
RADIOGRAM RADIOGRAM

PATRONS SHOULD CHECK CLASS OF SERVICE
DESIRED, OTHERWISE MESSAGE WILL DE TRANS-
MITTED AS A FULL-RATE COMMUNICATION

TIME FILED

STANDARD TIME

:Radio ; ,
which are hereby agreed to

- GSG:rd
. yiami May 11 1937
/_;, / 2:20 PM

R WHITLEY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
607 US COURT HOUSE

FOLEY SQUARE

NEW YORE NEW YORK

BREKID GENERAL DELIVERY CLERK KIAMI ADVISES NO MAIL RECEIVED FOR ANDRM\GUARANI'I SINCE

APRIL THIRTIETH LAST NOTICE PREVIOUSLY FILED TO NOTIFY MIAMI OFFICE WHEN GUARANTE CALLS

—— . o —— SO

FOR MA = a
" : A Z,.\{/-7-/ VAL

CCPBureau ‘/ RECORDED
Cincinnati &
INDEXED.




FBI CLEVELAND

DIRECTO
PHONE,

R

o

BREKID,

- 5=10=37

U S ATTORNEY ADVISES INTENDS TO INDICT ON THREE

 TELETYPE

10-10 PM EST

JJO

COUNTS, ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT, CONSPIRACY BETWEEN ACCESSORIES

AND CONSPIRACY TO HARBOR.
BE BARRED BY STATUTE OF LIMITATION BETWEEN MAY ELEVENTH AND
EIGHTEENTH,

GRAND JURY TO BE CALLED MAY SEVENTEENTH AND U S

ATTORNEY REQUESTS PRESENCE OF AGENT WYNN OR KITCHIN BEFORE THAT

DATE HE STATING IF WE WAIT UNTIL TWENTY FOURTH ACCESSORY AFTER TEE

FACT COUNT CANNOT BE INCLUDED IN INDICTMENT.

TOLEDO INTENDS TO LEAVE THERE LAST OF MAY SO AS TO SAIL FOR

EUROPE ON JUNE SECONDs U S ATTORNEY STATES DELAY OCCASIONED BY

ILLNESS AND SUBSEQUENT DEATH OF JUDGE HAHN,

MIDDLE OF DECEMBER DIED IN FEBRUARY.

APPOINTED AND STATES ONE OF AGENTS OR INSPCTOR CON
BEFORE SEVENTEENTH SO THAT DETAILS OF CASE CAN BE
SHAPE, ADVISE DATE ONE OF AGENTS 'ﬁ%&%‘ MENTIONED

END

OK VBI WASHIBGTON CLS . ..

‘CONNELLEY WIL BE AVAILABLE,

IF CAS
- RECORD

- GRAND JURY ON SEVENTEENTH ANOTHER JUDGE WILL HAVE-

'MAC FARLAND

NOT PRESENTED TO

CHARGE UNDER FIRST €GEi¥e-®i&X COUNT WILL

JUDGE HAHN ILL SINCE

PRESIDING JUDGE NOW AT

[o- 327‘-_457‘;6: /4// ‘

NELLEY: NECESSARY jniis,
H1PPED NRTO @} 937=. .

e piporn KOWXF T
or_fhpkcga N "

e

-
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¢
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FEDERAL BUREAU QF INVESTIGA {
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

To: COMMUNLICATIONS SECTION. KFRas CJ MAY 12, 1937,

Transmit the following message to: -
SAC, CINCINNATI, OHIO.

BKFKID,  REFER LETTER Of 8T, LOUIS OFFICE SEVENTL INSTANT XE LOCATION

 ° OF FORMR AGENT Jy Ko SHARP, DOEDIATELY ASCERTAIN WHETHER SHARP

2\ LOGATED AT NOTED ADDRESS TN CINCINMATI. IF NQ'!,;DETEF.!‘@B-:E KIS CORRECT
ADDRESS, NOTIFY BUREAU AND MIANT OFFICE BY KIRE, INFORMING MIAKT
OFFICE CORKECT ADDRESS WHEKE SUBPOENA MAY EE SERVED ON SHARPs

HOOVER.

RECORDED ()-—SQ(O -/ /97/

Vo

COKIES DESTKOXYED
.20 SWAK 2O 1362

TELETYPE ()

.SENT VIA ¢ ) M ‘

UNRECORDED COPY FILED IN 66 T, 7 %



Federal T veau of Infrestigation
H. B, Brepartment of Justice

607 U. S. Court House d
Foley Square
New York City

7-120 lay 12, 1937

HQ:RLB

Director,
-Federal Bureau of Investigation,
;JuShanbon, D. C.

- RE: BREKID
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter to the Newark
Division dated llay 4, 1937 in which there is a lead for the
New York Division to locate Pezgy/(Q'Neill, ééo 45th Street,
Brooklyn, iew York, who is a friend of Duk dall, for the
purpose of endeavoring to obtain from her specimens of Duke
Randzll's handwriting.

Special Agent H.C. Leslie made inquiries at the
above address for Peggy O'Neill and was informed by a young
man, who said his name was O'iieill, that lirs. O'Neill and her
daughter, Peggy O'Neill, had moved to Flatbush, Brooklyn, New
York and that their address is unknown, but that Peggy O'Neill
visits his family and that a letter can be addressed to her
at this address.

%hile talking to this young man, another young
man about twenty-five years of age, caiie rushing downstairs
very excitedly and inquired as to what Agent wanted to see
iiss 0'ileill about. He was informed that it was a personal
matter and he replied: “iell, she don't live here anymore."

A registered decoy letter was addressed to liss
Pegzy O'weill, 460 - 45th Street, Brooklyn, New York, to be
delivered to addressee only. The carrier endeavored to make
delivery and was addressed by apparently the same young man
to whom Agent had talked, and was advised that iiiss O'Neill
did not live at this address but that they would communicate
with her by telephone and advise her that there was-& regis-
tered letter awaiting her at the Post Office. .

Veu -

Surveillance was taken up at the Post office --
Station "C" 5009 - Sixth Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, by Speclal
Agents W.J. kcNulty and H.C. Leslie. ~~ = -—>---

RECORDED q" b r ) (9 ) / d/ Qj |
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7-120
HCL :RLB
Lay 12, 1937

As }iss 0'Neill had not called, up to 1:30 P.M.,
the carrier made a second attempt to deliver the letter without
result. The carrier later advised Agents that an elderly woman
whom he interviewed, inquired as to where the letter was from
and that he had informed her that he could not furnish her any
information.

Arrangements were then made with the Superintendent
of Post Office Station “C" in the event liiss O'Neill called for
the letter, to advise her that the carrier had same and have her
return to the Post Office, and in the meantime, communicate with
the New York Division office to enable an Agent to call at the
Post Office and await Miss O'lNeill's arrival, at which time she
could be interviewed.

Special Agents W.J. NchNulty and R.E.A. Boyle
reinterviewed Albert Guarante, 2808 - 35th Street, Astoria,
Long Island, New York on lay 11, 1937 in a further effort to
obtain some information as to the whereabouts of his brother
Andrew. Mr. Guarante stated that he had addressed a letter
to his brother, Andrew, in care of General Delivery, iiami,
Florida on the same day that he had been previously interviewed
by Agents and that he had not heard from him and further, that
he could not furnish any further infarmation concerning his
brother, Andrew's whereabouts other than General Delivery, Miami,
Florida. Guarante appeared indifferent and uncooperative and
while efforts were made to develop some information as to Andrew
Guarante's activities, no information of value was obtained.

Inquiries were made at the Departmen} of Licenses,
New York State Building, 80 Center Street, New York City, to
determine whether private detective license had ever been issued
to Albert or Andrew Guarante. There was no record on file, however,
of the name of Guarante.

On May 11, 1937 a telegram was sent to the Liami

Division requesting that files be reviewed and leads rechecked
as reports from Yiami reflect that investigation in the liami

-2-
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. district developed that Andrew Guarante was known to a number of
persons in iiami and Jacksonville as set out in lead for the
- I'iami Division in the report of Special Agent H.C. Leslie, New
York City, dated May 7, 1937.

The United States Attorney for the Southern
District of New York will be contacted with the view of having
Albert Guarante, brother of Andrew, brought before the United
States Grand Jury and further efforts will be made to develop
information as to the whereabouts of Andrew Guarante, in order
that he can be served with a subpoena for his appearance in
the United States District Cowrt in Miami, Florida on June 7,

1937.
Very truly yours,
/ y [ -
N - (vl'[A;::;CILLui
R. Vhitley, W
Special Agent in Charge
cc- :
Miami
Cincinnati




DIRECTOR

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER v/////

Federal Burran of Investigation

United States Departmient of Justice -

Ma§hixtgtnn, B.C. /

- April 30, 1937

*f:DC

- 7-576 : ’/////

HMEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Interview with Cassius McDonald
gt Leavenvorth Penitentiary

This will advise that on Monday, April 19, 1937, I
zﬁz proceeded to Leavenworth Penitentiary for the purpose of
= ~ interviewing Cassius cDonald, in the hope of obtaining informa-
~1§zjr ition which would be of value to the prosecution of Joseph H.

’Adams and Henry Duke’Randall. I first introduced myself to the

. new verden of the institution, Robert HJ Hudsteth, and advised
~ him of my purpose of beipg there. He in turn referred me to
his secretary, Edwin HM™Ecknoldt. This man occupies the official
position of "Secretary to the Warden." This is the individual vith
whom the Kansas City Office of the Bureau has practically a&ll of
its dealings.

You will recall in your visit to Leavenworth that there
is a large room just off the Warden's office, which room is used
or administrative purposes, and in which there is a series of
tnree desks which are occupied by convicts who are performing
clerical duties. You will likewise recall that there is a conference
room adjoining this large administrative office. The administrative
_office is used essentially by persons who have business to perform
in +he institution and is likevise partially filled at times by
visitors waiting to see their friends and relatives who are inmates
in the institution. After waiting approximately one hour Cassius
McDonald was brought into the administrative office with several
other convicts. There was no privacy of any character. He
immediately asked Mr. Eckholdt what was wanted of him. To this
Mr. Eckholdt replied that a Mr. McIntire wished to talk to him.
At thet point McDonald observed me and then declared to Eckholdt
that he had nothing to discuss and did not wish to be interviewed.
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Mezorandun for the Director -2 - April 30, 1937

- I then walked into the conference room in the thou;ht that Mclonald
at least would be compelled to enter that room and be seated. A
moment later I was joined by Mr. Eckholdt who advised me that
McDonszld refused to come into that room. I then told Mr. Eckholdt
that I had come a long distance for the purpose of making this
interview and that I would be sincerely disappointed if I were
conpelled to leave the institution without having had an opportunity
to talk with lIcDonald. I pointed out to Mr. Eckholdt that there was
no necessity for McDonald to talk and that he would not be compelled
to talk under any circumstances, but that the Buresau would appreciate
it if it were possible to have McDonald seated in the conference

room so that he could be talked to in the thought that his resistance
could be overcome in the course of time by appropriate conversation
and discussion. Mr. Eckholdt then said that he would make another
effort to have MecDonald enter the conference room. He returned a
monment later stating that McDonald again refused to go into the said
room. I then explained to Mr. Eckholdt courteously that it was a
sincere disappointment in not even being able to telk with iicDonsld.
Mr. Eckholdt then said that there was one remzining possibility, to
wit, he could discuss this matter with the Warden and ascertain
whether the Werden could order ilcPonzld into the conference roon

and if such an order vere given by the Warden with which HcDonald
mizht refuse to comply, it would then be & question of appropriate
disciplinary action on the pzrt of the Warden with reference to
McDonald. After discussing this matter with the Warden, Eckholdt
returned to me and advised that the Warden had stated he had no
povrer or authority to compel licDonald to enter the conference room
end be seated. I told Mr. Eckholdt that under the circumstances
nothing would be gained by making further efforts to talk to McDonald.

I wish to point out that it would have been highly unwise
and indiscreet to attempt to interview McDonald in the large
administrative office in the presence of so many strangers and other
conviets, — . - RO . ]

)

I wish to advise that in all of the penal institutions which
I have visited there hzs been no instance in which a prisoner vho
hed been convicted of & crime was pcrmitted to refuse to be seated
for the purpose of being interviewed. I consider this a novel and
unusual situation when a prisoner refuses to comply with & request of
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hemorencur for the Iirector -3 = April 20, 1937

the officers of the institution in which he is incarcerated. It

‘has & tendency to give one the impression that the institutions

&rc being run by the inmetes rather than the officials. I think
that the Bureau's request in this instance was entirely reasonable
in &ll respecte and it is my firm belief that lcDoneld should have
been compelled to enter the conference room. No gquestion arises
as to compelling him to mcke disclosures against his will. There
was no desire on the part of the Bureau to follow thet procedure.
Tre entire purpose of this anticipated interview was purely vith the
thought in mind that through a reaconsble and courteous interview
the reserve end antagonism of Mclonald could have been broken Gown
and he might have been pleced in the appropriate frame of mind
vhere he would te willing to be of escistance to the Bureesu in

tre natter referring to Adems and Randall.

Upon nmy feilure to gein an interview with lcloneld I
did not express any displeasure to I'r. Eckholdt beceuse I did not
ccre to embarrass in any way the position of Agents of the Kansas
City Office who have been receiving splendid cooperation from the
institution &nd from }'r. Fckholdt in particuler. I 6id not have
on opportunity to Giscuss this metter with Mr. Rrantley. FHe vas
absent from the office when I returned from Leavenvorth Penitentiery
&nd his absence continued until I left Kansas City bty train at 5:20
P. ¥. on April 19, 1957, I did bring this matter to the zttention
of Lgent Ciddens who appezred to be acting in the capecity of No. 1
pen for Mr. Brantley. Fe promised to bring this matter to Mr.
Brantley's attention so that the letter would be fully apprised of
+he situation in order that he might have complete knowledgze for
eny contingency which might erise in the future. I tolc Agent
Gicddens to inform Mr. Brentley that I intended to bring this matter
to the attention of the Director for such action as he deemed
appropriste. ~t

“ Respectfully,

K. R, McIntire.




, \ v
. EDGAR HOOVER
- DIREGCTOR

Federal Burean of Investination

P
Mnited States Department of Iustice /27\\( -
i X
EAT: THF Washington, 8. ¢. Y
May 12, 1937

- MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Relative to the attached memorandum addressed to you under
date of April 30,,1937 by Mr. McIntire, concerning his inability to
interview Cassius‘McDonald at the’Leavenworth Penitentiary, I dis-
cussed this situation with Mr. Bennett and he advised that he will
issue instructions to the wardens of the yarious penitentiaries,
informing them that 1f on any occasion a¥prisoner refuses to come to
an|interview room to be interviewed by a Bureau Agent, the Warde
then will cell the prisoner into the Warden's office, where the Warden
will introduce the Agent to him and will discuss with the prisoner
the reasons why he has refused to be interviewed. The prisoner cannot
refuse en official summons to the Warden's office and Mr. Bennett
feels that in most instances the Warden will be justified in leaving
his office, leaving the prisoner alone with the Bureau agent. 1 feel
that this arrangement will work out satisfactorily and the Agents in
Cherge will be advised to bring this procedure to the attention of
the Special Azents during the next Special Agept in Charge Conference.

Respéotfully,
R

s

E. A. Tamn

Y



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ‘

3
’

DIRECTOR

TAT:CDV
Fedreral Burean of Inuestination

United States Bepartment of Justice
MWashington, D. E.
Hay 11, 1937.

‘Time - 12:20 P.M. —
/ -

MFIORANTU FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Harboring at Toledo.

I televhoned SAC MacFarland at the Cleveland Division with reference to “is
teletype to the Bureau about the above entitled mstter, snd told him tnst in
discussing this situation with you this morning, you had incuir:=d as to whether
dr. facFarlend had told USA Freed wnat you told ir. Foxworth to tell iiacFarland
to tell him.

¥Mr. JacFarlend said thetle told the USA that he could not expect the Bureeau to
relinquish or delay any plens which we prec=ently heve under way in connection
wit: the personnel who worked on tnis maetter in view of the fact thet we had
those Ag=nts in Cleveland available for several m-nths waiting for action to
be taken by him. Mr, MscFerland further indicated to the USA that thare was
no indicaticn either here or in Vashington as to what he intended to incdict
on, =2s a result of which we were uneble to determine just when the statute

of limitations would run as to the overticuler offenses.

When iir. MzcFarlaad told him that our men wouldn't be eble to cet thare until
the 24th at the enrliest, the USA indicated thatle thorounhlv appreciated our
position in this maztter, and thzt he wanted the uureEﬁ/&’? ¥asn't his intention
to delay in any way, and that the delay so far as he was concerned was occasioned
by reason of his waiting some definite sction by the Depertment in Washington.
Mr \Freed vwent on to say thst another reason for the delay was the recent
illness of Judge\dahn, who had to leave the bench in Toledo =bout the middle
of December, and who died in February of this year. Mr. Freed said that he
did not wsnt the Bureau to understand that he was in. any way criticizing
anyone or irying to lay any responsibility on anyone in so fer as the
prosecution of this perticular case; that he-understands the situation with
reference to the Bureau, but he wanted us to understand his particular

predicament. — e
RECOVDV‘D Respgatfully, ,__7 5 74 / 4/ / 0 ‘
& ‘ DTSN
JNDEXED: ; 3 '
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! ¥edrral Burran of Inuestigation ERIE
United States Departiment of Justice

1448 Standard Building
Cleveland, Ohio

Vay 11, 1937 e e s

Director
Federal Rureau of Investigation ‘ 3
Veshington, D. C. '

Re: BREKID RS

S —r o

Dear Sir:

This will confirm teletyve message of this division
dated Iay 10, 1937 relating to conference held with U. S. Attorney
Emerich B. Freed in accordance with instructions from Mr. P. E.
Foxworth of the Bureau Of even date, concerning the availability
of Snecial Agents E, J. Wynn, A. Paul Xitchin and/or Inspector
E, J. Connelley to assist in the rreparation of the harboring
cases vendinc at Toledo, Ohio to the U. S. Grand Jury.

Mr, Freed advised that he anticipated presenting
the said case to the U. S, Grand Jury at Toledo, Ohio on May 17,
1¢37. PFe indicated that he intended to indict subjects on three
counts, the first being accessories after the fact; the second
count to charge constiracy between the accessories; and the third
count to charge conspiracy to harbor. He stated that unless one
of the agents mentioned is available before the 17th of May, 1937
it is rrobable that the first count in the indictment planned would
be barred by the statute, in that as to charges under that count
of the indictment the statute would tegin to run between May 1l
and 17, 1237. It wss mentioned by the writer to lr. Freed that
inasmuch as the Bureau and the Devartment at Wushington wiere not
fully informed as to the nature of the indictment he enticinated
securing, it was imnossible for the authorities at Washinrton to
determine when the statute would run so that vlans could be made
accordingly, with reference to personnel.

¥r. Freed stated that he was weiting the decision
of the Department with reference to the case, consequently no ac-
tion was taken; and that when action wus finally decided upon in
December of 1936 Judge Hahn of the U. S. District Court became ill
end did not from the middle of December, 1936 to the date of his ... .« ...

=3 death in February of 1937 sit on the bench, ,7 ' b
ik RECQKDED & INDEXED 7 SN~ /3 /28
foaiiotoind The writer indicated to Lr. Freed that the Bureau

for six months prior to and one month subsequent to the death of
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he now requests to assist him in the nrevaration of the cuse to
the Grand Jury, and that he could not exrect the Bureau after it
had waited for him six months to make up his mind as to what he
planned to do, to change its plan for him.

¥r, Freed indicated that he wes not blaming anyone
for anything in connection with the deleys either now or in the
past, and he requested that the writer inform the authorities in
Washington, D, C, that this is the first time he had a judge in
Toledo since the middle of December. He stated that the present
presiding judge at Toledo, Judge Killitis, is remeining in Toledo
just to handle this case; that the said Judee ¥illitis enticinates
leaving Toledo during the latter nart of Ney 1937 as he is to sail
for Europe on June 2, 1937. Ee related that unless this case was
presented this month a further delay would result as it would be
necessary to secure a new judge, end it is for that reason alone
that he is desirous of having the case nresented to the Grand
Jury on the 17th, FHe stated that to delay the matter beyond
that date would be too late.

As Mr, Gereld P. Onenlander, Assistant U. S, At-
torney at Toledo, Ohio, is to assist My. Freed in the nreparetion
of this case for triasl, the writer also communicated with him by
telephone and he stated substentially the same as }r. Freed, and
related that he wanted to talk with one of the Bureau agcents
mentioned befpre the 17th to discuss certain nhases of the case;
that ﬂygggﬂJ_ﬂggggje because of her inability to remember and
concentrate would have to be reinterviewed and her memory re-
freshed; that other witnesses because of the passage of time
would have to be reinterviewed and their memories refreshed; that
Gladys~Sawyer would have to be reinterviewed and arrangements ef-
fected %o secure her release from the penitentiary in Oklshoma;
that the statute would possibly bar the first count in the in-
dictment if the presentation were delayed until the 24th.

Very truly yours,

. MucFARLAND
Special Agent in Cparge

JPM:th



